
«>i2Aai< REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Sandiganbayan
QUEZON CITY

SEVENTH DTVISTON

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-

0433

Present:

- versus -

JESUS ORLANDO M. QUINONES,
Accused.

Gomez-Estoesta, J., Chairperson
Trespeses, J., and
Hidalgo, J.

Promulgated:
MhktT as. soil If

DECISION

GOMEZ-ESTOESTA, J.:

The Decision dated October 1, 2008 rendered by Labor Arbiter Jesus
Orlando M. Quihones would have ordinarily imdergone an appeal process
initiated by the aggrieved party. However, when allusions were made that he
solicited P2,000,000.00 in exchange for his intervention in the reversal of his
Decision,' an Information^ for violation of Section 7(d) of Republic Act
("RA'O No. 6713^ was issued.

The Information stated:

' Exhibit W, Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-OOOSO-08; Exhibit 1, Decision in NLRC Case No.
SRAB V-04-00050-08.

^ Records, Vol. /, Information, pp. 1-2.
^ Otherwise known as the Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Officials and Employees (1989).
Section 7(d) thereof provides:

Sec. 7. Prohibited Acts and Transactions. - In addition to the acts and omissions of public
officials and employees now prescribed in the Constitution and existing laws, the following
shall constitute prohibited acts and transactions of any public official and employee and
are hereby declared to be unlawful:

XXX XXX XXX

(d) Solicitation or acceptance of gifts. - Public officials and employees shall not solicit or
accept, directly or indirectly, any gift, gratuity, favor, entertainment, loan, or anything of
monetary value from any person in the course of their official duties or in connection with
any operation being regulated by, or any transaction which may be affected by the functions
of their office.
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That on or about 10 November 2008, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Naga City, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of
this Honorable Court, the above-nam^ accused, JESUS ORLANDO M.
QUI^ONES, a high ranking public officer, then a Labor Arbiter of the
National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC), Sub-Regional Arbitration
Branch No. V, Naga City, and as such renders decisions/judgment on labor
cases raffied and or assigned to him, one of which was the case docketed as
SRAB V Case No. 04-00050-08, entitled "Susan Bance, et. al vs.
University of Saint Anthony, et. a/.,["] whereby the accused adjudged the
University ofSaint Anthony, et. al. as the losing party therein, committing
the offense in relation to office and in the discharge of his official function,
though in grave abuse thereof, did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and
criminally solicit and demand from Atty. Santiago Ortega, Jr.,
owner/counsel of the University of Saint Anthor^ in the said case, the
amount of Two Million Pesos (Php2,000,000.00), in exchange for his.
intervention in securing a reversal of his decision with the NLRC, Manila.

CONTRARY TO LAW."

On December 1, 2014, the Court issued a Hold Departure Order^
against Labor Arbiter Jesus Orlando M. Quinones (the "accused"). As
subsequent proceedings would show, the accused twice attempted to have the
charge against him dismissed but to no avail.

First, on January 6, 2015, the accused filed an Urgent Motion for
Judicial Determination of Lack of Probable Cause and to Defer or Recall
Warrant of Arrest claiming that his right to a speedy disposition of his case
was violated, and that no probable cause existed to indict him. The prosecution
filed its Opposition (to Urgent Motion for Judicial Determination of Lack of
Probable Cause and to Defer or Recall Warrant ofArrestf on January 20,
2015. In the Resolution dated March 17, 2015,® the Motion was denied and
the issuance of a warrant for the arrest of the accused was ordered. The Court

ruled that the period of delay was not vexatious, capricious, and/or oppressive,
and that the arguments raised by the accused as to the existence of probable
cause are matters of defense and pertain to the elements of the crime charged
which could only be addressed by the Court during trial on the merits.

Consequently, the Warrant of Arrest was issued against the accused on
March 18,2015, to which the accused posted a cash bond for his provisional
liberty on March 26,2015.'®

Aggrieved by the March 17,2015 Resolution of the Court, the accused
next filed a Motion for Reconsideration (Re: Resolution dated 17 March 2015)

* Records, Vol. I, Information, p. I.
' Id at 74, Hold Departure Order.
^Id at 115-131, Urgent Motion for Judicial Determination ofLackofProbable Cause and to Defer or Recall
Warrant of Arrest.

^ Id at 160-176, Opposition (to Urgent Motion for Judicial Determination of Lack of Probable Cause and to
Defer or Recall Warrant of Arrest).
' Id at 215-222, Resolution.
' Id at 224, Order of Arrest.

"* See Records, Vol. /, Regional Trial Court Office of the Clerk of Court Letter, pp. 257-266.
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with Motion to Recall Warrant ofArrest^^ on April 8,2015. In his Motion for
Reconsideration^ the accused argued that the Court could consider the
supporting documents and evidence of the parties in determining the existence
or non-existence of probable cause, and that his arguments on the non-
existence of the elements of the crime charged could already be considered as
it was but a logical consequence of the non-existence of probable cause. The
accused reiterated that his arguments were factual and warranted legal
conclusions that need not be proven in trial before the Court could consider
the same. The prosecution filed its Opposition (to Motionfor Reconsideration
Re: Resolution dated 17 March 2015 with Motion to Recall Warrant of
Arrestf^ on April 27, 2015. The accused filed his Reply (Prosecution's
Opposition dated 24 April 2015 on May 8, 2015. In its Resolution dated
June 4, 2015,''* the Court denied the Motion for Reconsideration stating that
the determination of the existence of probable cause for the issuance of a
warrant for the arrest of the accused was based not only on the resolution of
the Office of the Ombudsman but also on the other documents submitted

during the preliminary investigation of the case. It was held that it was
premature for the Court to rule on the matters raised by the accused at that
stage of the proceedings since they were clearly matters of defense.'^

Second, the accused filed a Motion to Quash Information Ad Cautelam
and to Defer Arraignment^^ on May 26, 2015. In his Motion, the accused
argued that the alleged facts in the Information did not constitute the offense
charged. The prosecution filed its Opposition (to Motion to Quash
Information Ad Cautelam and to Defer Arraignment^^ on July 16, 2015. In
its Resolution dated June 1,2016," Ae Court denied the Motion holding that
the Information sufficiently alleged all the material facts constitutive of the
essential elements of the crime charged. The accused merely raised
inappropriate grounds for a motion to quash, arguments which had no material
bearing on the sufficiency or insufficiency of the allegations in the
Information.

Accordingly, on December 1,2016, the accused had to submit himself
for arraignment, and, with the assistance of counsel, entered a plea of not

" Records, Vol. I, Motion for Reconsideration (Re; Resolution dated 17 March 2015) with Motion to Recall
Warrant of Arrest), pp. 237-249.
" Id at 267-270, Opposition (to Motion for Reconsideration Re: Resolution dated 17 March 2015 with
Motion to Recall Warrant of Arrest).
" Id at 275-277, Reply (Prosecution's Opposition dated 24 April 2015).

Id at 296-302, Resolution.
Dissatisfied with the ruling of the Court, the accused filed a Petition [Records, Vol. I, Petition, pp. 334-

361] with the Supreme Court. The Petition for Certiorari was filed under Rule 65 and included an application
for Temporaiy Restraining Order, Writ of Preliminary Injunction, and/or Other Injunctive Relief. However,
in a Resolution dated March 6, 2017 [Records, Vol. 2, Supreme Court Resolution, pp. 71-73] the Supreme
Court dismissed the petition for certiorari and held that the accused failed to show that the Court's
determination of the existence of probable cause to issue the warrant of arrest was tainted with grave abuse
of discretion. The accused moved for the reconsideration thereof [see Records, Vol. 2, Motion for
Reconsideration (Re: Resolution dated 06 March 2017, pp. 84-92]; however, the Supreme Court denied the
same with finality in a Resolution dated July 31,2017 [Records, Vol. 2, Supreme Court Resolution, p. 45].
Thereafter, an Entry of Judgment [Records, Vol. 3, Supreme Court Entry of Judgment, p. 275] was issued.
" Records, Vol. /, Motion to Quash Information Ad Cautelam and to Defer Arraignment, pp. 288-295.
" /<£ at 315-322, Opposition (to Motion to Quash Information Ad Cautelam and to Defer Arraignment).J

Id at 533-546, Resolution. n
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guilty.

During pre-trial, the parties submitted their Joint Stipulations of Fact
and Lists of Documentary Evidence and Witnesses^^ on October 23, 2017
where the following stipulations were made, thus:

1. The identity of the accused as the same person charged in the
Information in this case; and

2. That, at the time material and relevant to this case, the accused
was a Labor Arbiter of the National Labor Relations Conunission (**NLRC")
Sub-Regional Arbitration Branch No. V in Naga City.

The issue to be resolved by the Court is whether the accused violated
Section 7(d) of RANo. 6713.2'

As trial ensued, the following stipulations were made:

1. With regard to the testimony of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr. and
insofar as the proceedings before the NLRC were concerned:

a. That Atty. Ortega has been the President of the University
of Saint Anthony ("USANT") since March 1984; .

b. That Atty. Ortega's duties and responsibilities included
administering the affairs of the University, signing the documents in his
capacity as USANT's President, and representing USANT as its
president in its official and social functions;

c. That the former employees of US ANT, Erlinda T. Buquid,
Susan N. Bance, Nancy E. Aguirre, Arlene C. Dimaiwat, Jean Velasco,
and Lourdes M. Espalmado filed complaints for illegal dismissal
against USANT and Atty. Ortega as its President;^^

d. In view of the complaints filed against USANT and Atty.
Ortega, Summons^^ dated April 8, 2008 was issued for purposes of
mediation;

e. A Formal Entry of Appearance with Motion to Amend
Complaint^'' was filed by the lawyers of the illegally dismissed
employees with attached complaints of said employees;

" Records, Vol. 2, Minutes of the Session, p. 58; Records, Vol. 2, Notice of Arraignment/Preliminaiy
Conference/Pre-Trial/Trial, p. 59; Records, Vol. 2, Certificate of Arraignment, p. 60; Records, Vol. 2, The
accused Personal Information Sheet, p. 61; Records, Vol. 2, Order, p. 63.
Records, Vol. 3, Joint Stipuiations of Fact and Lists of Documentary Evidence and Witnesses, pp. 75-93.
See Records, Vol. 3, Pre-Triai Order, p. 97.

^ Exhibit M, Complaint of Buquid; Exhibit N, Complaint of Bance; Exhibit O, Complaint of Aguirre; Exhibit
P, Complaint of Velasco; Exhibit Q, Complaint of Espalmado; Exhibit R, Complaint of Dimaiwat.
^ Exhibit S, NLRC Summons.
^ Exhibit T, Formal Entry of Appearance with Motion to Amend Complaint and to Re-Docket/Separate Case
of Hazel A. Lobetania; Exhibit U, Formal Entry of Appearance with Motion to Amend Complaint of
complainants Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and Velasco.
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f. Another Summons^^ dated April 23, 2008 was issued
against Atty. Ortega with regard to the labor case;

g. During the conference between the parties, handwritten
Minutes^^ were prepared by the NLRC Arbitration Branch in Naga
City;

h. On October 1, 2008, the accused issued a Decision in
NLRC SRAB-V-04-00050-08;"

i. Three copies of the Decision were personally served on
the secretary of Atty. Ortega by Victor R Diamante as reflected in the
letter's ProofRetum of Service;^'

j. With regard to the complaints, Atty. Ortega and USANT
seasonably filed their respective position papers^' against the illegally
dismissed employees;^®

k. Registry Retum Receipts^' with respect to the position
paper of Hazel A. Lobetania and the Registry Retum Receipts^^ with
respect to the position paper of Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and
Velasco;^^

1. The signature of the recipient in the registry retum receipt
could not be discemed;^''

m. On November 10, 2008, Atty. Ortega filed a
Manifestation/Motion^^ with the office of accused;

n. Atty. Ortega filed a Memorandum on Appeal® wherein he
appealed the Decision of the accused to the NLRC Quezon City after
receipt of the Decision through registered mail;^^

o. On November 17, 2008, Atty. Ortega received through
registered mail another copy of the Decision;

p. On December 30,2009, NLRC Quezon City promulgated

" Exhibit K, NLRC Summons.
^ Referring to Exhibits V-1 and K-2, which, although stipulated, were not offered by the prosecution.
^ Exhibit W, Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-O4-000S0-08; Exhibit 7, Decision in NLRC Case No.
SRAB V-04-00050-08.

Exhibit lV-2, Proof or Retum of Service; Exhibit 16, Proof or Retum of Service. The defense stipulated
only as to the existence of the proof or retum of service.
^ See Exhibit 1-5, USANT Position Paper for Lobetania; Exhibit 1-6, USANT Position Paper for Bance,
Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and Velasco.

Defense stipulated only as to the existence of the position papers against Lobetania and Bance, Aguirre,.
Dimaivwit, and Velasco.

Exhibit l-5-b. Registry Retum Receipt No. 143; Exhibit l-5-c. Registry Return Receipt No. 144.
Exhibit i-6-b. Registry Retum Receipt No. 145; Exhibit I-6-c, Registry Retum Receipt No. 146.

^ Defense stipulated only as to the existence of the documents.
^ Defense stipulated only as to the existence of the registry retum receipt.

Exhibit 1-7, Manifestation/Motion.
^ Exhibit AA, Memorandum on Appeal.
^ Subject to the counter-proposal that November 27,2008 is the date of the filing.

V
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a Decision,^' which overturned the Decision of the accused;

q. On April 8, 2010, NLRC Quezon City promulgated a
Resolution^' denying the motion for reconsideration of the
complainants with regard to the NLRC Quezon City Decision dated
December 30,2008;

r. An Entry of Judgmenf" was issued by the NLRC Quezon
City on May 23, 2010 regarding its Decision, which overturned the
Decision of the accused;

s. On November 13, 2008, the accused issued an Order'"
voluntarily inhibiting himself from further hearing cases against
USANT and Atty. Ortega, and ordering the records of the case be
transmitted to the Legazpi City Office;

t. In the criminal case filed by the accused against Atty.
Ortiega, Nufiez, and Andes, Atty. Ortega filed a Counter-Affidavit widi
Counter Complaint*^ dated March 9,2009;

u. In the same criminal case before the fiscal's office, Atty.
Ortega filed a Rejoinder Affidavit^^ with attached Rejoinder Affidavit
of Magdalena S. Lim with the copy of the Order of inhibition issued by
the accused which did not bear the official stamp of the NLRC;"^

V. The City Prosecution Office of Naga City issued a Joint
Resolution''® to dismiss for lack ofprobable cause the direct assault case
filed by the accused against Atty. Ortega, Nufiez, and Andes; and

w. Upon review of the Joint Resolution of the City
Prosecutor, the Office of the Ombudsman issued a Resolution dated
March 7,2013 finding probable cause against the accused for violation
of Section 7(d) of RANo. 6713.''^

The factual averment that two copies of the same Decision were
likewise served to the secretary of Atty. Ortega in his other company, Iriga
Telephone Company, Inc. ("IRIGATEL"), which was not involved in the labor
case, was not stipulated.

2. With regard to the testimony of Nufiez:

a. He was the respondent in the case for direct assault filed

Exhibit BB, NLRC Decision.
" Exhibit CC, NLRC Resolution.
^ Exhibit DD, NLRC Entry of Judgment.

Exhibit EE, NLRC Order.
Exhibit A, Counter Affidavit with Counter Complaint

^ Exhibit D, Rejoinder Affidavit of Atty. Ortega.
^ Exhibit E, Rejoinder Affidavit of Lim.
^ Defense stipulated but not as to the truth of the contents thereof.
^ Exhibit FF, Joint Resolution in NPS-INV-V-05-INV-09A-00373 (For Direct Assault) and NPS-INV-V-
05-INV-09A-00373 (For: Bribery).

Records, Vol. 3, Amended Order, pp. 142-144. k

/
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by accused;

b. He executed a Counter-Affidavit*® dated March 9, 2009;
and

i. He filed the Rejoinder Affidavit*® dated April 14,2009.^®

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The prosecution's main witness, Atty. Ortega, was the President of
USANT, and represented USANT in all its official and social functions.^'
USANT is located in Iriga City, Camarines Sur.

The precursor of this case can be traced to the complaint for illegal
dismissal filed by the former employees of USANT, namely: Buquid,^^
Bance,^^ Aguirre,^'* Velasco,^^ Espalmado,^^ and Dimaiwat^' against USANT
and Atty. Ortega as its President.^® The accused was the Labor Arbiter in the
case, which was docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08.^®

On October 1,2008, the accused rendered a Decision^® where he found
USANT and Atty. Ortega guilty of illegal dismissal and liable for the money
claims of complainants.^'

While Atty. Ortega obviously became dissatisfied with the Decision, it
was while he was pursuing his remedial recourse when the subject incident
happened.

On this, the prosecution presented the following witnesses: Atty.
Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.,^^ President of USANT; and Norberto E. Nunez,®^
Chief Security Officer of USANT. The narration that follows is culled from

Exhibit B, Counter Affidavit of Norberto E. Nufiez.
Exhibit F, Rejoinder Affidavit of Nufiez.
Defense admitted the execution of the document, but did not admit the truth of the contents. Records, Vol.

3, Minutes of the Session, p. 188.
See Records, Vol. 3, Amended Order, p. 142.
Exhibit M, Complaint of Erlinda T. Buquid.
" Exhibit N, Complaint of Susan M. Bance.
^ Exhibit O, Complaint of Nancy M. Aguirre.
" Exhibit P, Complaint of Jean O. Velasco.
" Exhibit Q, Complaint of Lourdes M. Espalmado.
" Exhibit R, Complaint of Arlene C. Dimaiwat.

See Records, Vol. 3, Amended Order, p. 142.
See Exhibit M, Complaint of Buquid; Exhibit N, Complaint of Bance; Exhibit O, Complaint of Aguiire;

Exhibit P, Complaint of Velasco; Exhibit Q, Complaint of Espalmado; Exhibit R, Complaint of Dimaiwat.
Exhibit fV, Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08; Exhibit /, Decision in NLRC Case No.

SRAB V.04.00050-08.

" See Records, Vol. 3, Amended Order, p. 143.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 105-141,- Records, Vol.

3, Minutes of the Session, p. 46; Records, Vol. 3, Order, pp. 48-61; Records, Vol. 3, Amended Order, pp.
142-145; Transcript of Stenographic Notes ("TSN") dated October 5, 2017, pp. 1-64; Records, Vol. 3,
Minutes of the Session, p. 153; Records, Vol. 3, Order, p. 155; TSN dated November 9, 2017, pp. 1-84.

Records, Vol. 3, Minutes of the Session, p. 188; Records, Vol. 3, Order, p. 190; TSN dated January 22,
2018, pp. 1-79.

-'f
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the testimonies of Atty. Ortega and Nunez:

On November 10, 2008, Atty. Ortega went to the office of the accused
located in the Department of Labor and Employment ("DOLE") Building
inside the compound of the City Hall of Naga to file a Manifestation/Motion
in relation to the illegal dismissal case and to discuss several matters regarding
the Decision.^ Atty. Ortega was accompanied by Nunez, the security officer
of USANT, and was driven to the office of the accused by Atty. Ortega's
driver, Danilo T. Andes.^^ Nunez, however, was not authorized to carry
firearms.^ Considering Atty. Ortega's advanced age, it was customary for him
to ask Nufiez to accompany him during his travels within the Bicol region.^^

Upon arriving in the office of the accused, Andes dropped Atty. Ortega
and Nunez off at the building and looked for parking.®® Atty. Ortega brought
with him his cellular phone while Nunez brought with him a folder containing
the copies of the Manifestation/Motion they would be filing.®^ During his
direct examination, however, Nufiez testified that he could not recall whether
Atty. Ortega was carrying anything with him when he alit the vehicle.'®

Inside the building, Atty. Ortega went to the receiving clerk of the ojffice
and filed the Manifestation/Motion." Thereafter, he asked the persoimel in the
office if the accused was present, but was informed that the accused was not
aroimd.'^ Instead, he was referred to the assistant of accused. Labor
Arbitration Associate Ma. Elena Estadilla.'^

Atty. Ortega, accompanied by Nufiez, then went to the office of
Estadilla to inquire if they could see the accused.''* Estadilla informed them
that the accused had stepped out of the office but would soon be back.'® Atty.
Ortega decided to wait W, in the meantime, discussed the labor case with
Estadilla.'® Atty. Ortega pointed out that under the Rules of Procedure of the

" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 107-108; TSN dated
Octobers, 2017, pp. 36-37; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 15.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1
5. 2017, pp. 37-38; TSN dated January 22, 2018, pp. 15-16.
** Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1
5, 2017, pp. 37-38; TSN dated January 22, 2018, pp. 13-14.
Recor^i Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit ofAtty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1

22, 2018, pp. 13-15.
** Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1
5,2017, p. 38; TSN dated January 22, 2018, pp. 16-17.
® Record, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega; Jr., p. 1
5, 2017, p. 39; TSN dated January 22, 2018, pp. 17-18.
™ TSN dated Jarmary 22, 2018, p. 17. '
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1
5, 2017, p. 39; TSN dated January 22, 2018, pp. 24-25.
Record, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1

J, 2017, p. 39; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 25.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1
5, 2017, p. 39; TSN dated January 22, 2018, pp. 25-26.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1

5, 2017, p. 40; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 25.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 1
J. 2017, pp. 40-41.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October

5, 2017, p. 41; 7SV dated January 22,2018, p. 28.

7; TSN dated October

7; TSN dated October

7; TSN dated January

7; TSN dated October

8; TSN dated October

9; TSN dated October

9; TSN dated October

9; TSN dated October

9; TSN dated October

9; TSN dated October
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NLRC, a decision should be served by registered mail unless the party
requests that the same be served personally.'^ It was at this instance that
Estadilla took out her own copy of the 2000 Rules of Procedure of the
NLRC.'® Atty. Ortega then advised Estadilla that the NLRC had already issued
the 2005 Revised Rules of Procedure.'^ Considering that Estadilla was not
aware of the 2005 Revised Rules of Procedure of NLRC, Atty. Ortega
suggested that she secure a copy of the same.®°

Thereafter, Atty. Ortega decided to leave the NLRC Office to get a drink
since he was getting bored of waiting.®' However, as he was about to leave the
premises of the building, he passed a heavily built fellow who was identified
by one of the people in the area as the accused.®^ Atty. Ortega then decided to
go back to the office of Estadilla to inquire if the accused had arrived.®^ After
waiting a while more, Estadilla accompanied Atty. Ortega and Nufiez to the
office of the accused.®^ Estadilla introduced them to the accused while he was
seated behind his desk.®' After the introduction, Estadilla left.®® Atty. Ortega
and Nunez then sat down in the visitors' chairs opposite the table of the
accused, which were about three to five steps away from the door of the office
of the accused.®'

Atty. Ortega informed the accused that his purpose in seeing him was
to discuss the Decision in the labor case.®® The accused asked Nunez to close
the door, which the latter did, before returning to his seat across the accused.®^
Atty. Ortega then explained to the accused that he had just filed a
Manifestation/Motion wherein he enumerated the mistakes and errors in the

Decision in the labor case, to wit: (a) the Decision stated that USANT and
Atty. Ortega never filed their position paper when in fact USANT and Atty.
Ortega filed two position papers seasonably; (b) the Decision included Atty.
Ortega's wife as a party respondent, and made her pay jointly and severally

" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October
5. 20/7, p. 41.
™ Record, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TS/V dated October
S, 2017, p. 41; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 29.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October
5. 20/7, p. 41.
Record, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October

5,20/7, pp. 41-42.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October
5, 2017, p. 43; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 29.
® Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October
5, 2017, p. 43; TSN dated January 22,2018, p. 29.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 120; TSN dated October
5, 2017, p. 44; TSN dated Januaiy 22, 2018, p. 30.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 120-121; TSN dated
October 5, 2017, p. 44; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 31.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 121; TSN dated October

5, 2017, p. 45; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 32.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 121; TSN dated October

5, 2017, p. 45; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 34.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 121-122; TSN dated
October 5, 2017, pp. 45-46; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 34,39.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 122; TSN dated Januaiy

22, 2018, p. 38.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit ofAtty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 122; TSN datedJanuary
22. 20/5, p. 38.
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with Atty. Ortega; and (c) the mode of service in which the Decision was
served as copies of the Decision were personally served at Atty. Ortega's
office in USANT and in IRIGATEL (not a party to the labor case), and not by
registered mail.^° At this instance, the accused said that the errors were
reversible errors which Atty. Ortega could easily work to have overturned.''
The accused volunteered to help Atty. Ortega seek a reversal should he elevate
on appeal the Decision before the NLRC in Quezon City.'^ He wrote down on
a small piece of paper'^ the name "Atty. Adan Botor" as the lawyer who would
represent USANT and Atty. Ortega before the NLRC.''* Accused, however,
asked for a valuable consideration - about P2,000,000.00 - in exchange for
his services.'^

Atty. Ortega immediately became enraged and said, "You are really a
corrupt person."'^ The accused countered with "You're a lawyer, and there are
remedies available like appeal."" Atty. Ortega decided to leave the ofGce of
accused.'* His security officer, Nufiez, went ahead and opened the door for
him." As Atty. Ortega was stepping out of the room, he looked back and told
the accused who was seated behind his desk that the accused should carefully
read the Manifestation/Motion he had just filed.'"

On their way out of the building, Atty. Ortega and Nufiez heard the
accused say "May badil, may badiF ("He has a gun, he has a gun").'®'
However, they walked out calmly and paid no attention to the accused because
neither of them were carrying a gun.'®^ Outside the building, they waited for
the car to pick them up and bring them back to Iriga.'®^ No other untoward
incident happened at this instance

Atty. Ortega then testified that despite the solicitation by accused of

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibil OO. Judicial Affidavit of Ally. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 107-117, 122; TSN
dated October 5, 2017, pp. 46-50.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00. Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.,^. 122; TSN dated October
5, 2017, p. 52.
Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 122; TSN dated October

5, 2017, p. 52; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 40.
^ Exhibit J-1, Handwrinen Note.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 122-123; TSN dated
Octobers, 20/7,pp. 52-53; TSN dated January 22, 20/5, pp. 40-41.
** Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 122; TSN dated October
5. 2017, p. 52; TSN dated January 22,2018, p. 40.
* Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., pp. 123-124; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 13; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 41.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 124; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 14.

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 124; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 14; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 41.
" Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 124; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 14; TSN dated January 22,2018, p. 42.

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 124; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 14; TSN dated January 22,2018, p. 42.
'®' Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 125; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 16; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 43.

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 125; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 16; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 43.

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 125; TSN dafed
November 9, 2017, p. 16; TSN dated January 22, 2018, p. 43.
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P2,000,000.00, he did not file any legal action against the accused because he
thought it would not help in his appeal with the NLRC.'®^

Thereafter, about two or three months after the incident, Atty. Ortega
received a subpoena to file his counter-affidavit with regard to a complaint for
Direct Assault filed by the accused before the City Fiscal's Office ofNaga.'®^

On cross examination, Atty. Ortega explained that USANT was a
family-owned corporation which was founded by his father in 1947.'®® Being
the only child, Atty. Ortega took over USANT when his father passed away in
1983, and had been USANT's President since 1984.'®' In addition, Atty.
Ortega clarified that USANT was owned by the Saint Anthony Academy of
Iriga Inc., an entity which was distinct and independent from the family of
Atty. Ortega.'®® Nevertheless, Atty. Ortega admitted that he was protective of
the reputation of USANT and did not want its name to be sullied by any
person.'®®

Atty. Ortega then testified that while the other companies his family
owns probably have other labor cases pending before the NLRC, he never
went into the private practice of law and was not the lawyer for those other
labor cases."® Likewise, he did not handle the labor case involved in the
present case.'" USANT had a company lawyer who prepared the position
papers which Atty. Ortega signed.'" In the preparation of the position papers,
Atty. Ortega narrated the facts and circumstances to the company lawyer who
prepared the corresponding pleadings."^

Subsequently, Atty. Ortega stated that in his lifetime, he had bought or
owned three guns."'' First, Atty. Ortega bought a .22 caliber pistol in the late
1950s when he was still a law student."^ He had the gun registered when he
bought the same fi-om the store."® However, he lost this gun and could not
remember what happened to it.'" Nevertheless, he reported it missing to the
Philippine National Police ("PNP")."® Second, Atty. Ortega received a .40
caliber gun for precision shooting in 2007 fi-om the USANT Gun Club, which
was using the campus firing range."® He registered the gun with the PNP.'^®

dated

i

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit OO, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 126; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 17.

Records, Vol. 2, Exhibit 00, Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., p. 134; TSN dated
November 9, 2017, p. 25.
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Not being a gun aficionado, Atty. Ortega sold the same to a member of the
USANT Gun Club in February 2008.'^' At the time he sold the gun, he told
the buyer to take care of the gun's registration.'^^ Thirdy Atty. Ortega bought
a .45 caliber gun using USANT hinds when the Dean of the Criminology
Department requested the same for the practice of the criminology students.'^^
He could not recall whether the same was registered under his name or under
the name of USANT, and would need to confirm with the Dean whether said
gun was still in use.'^" Finally, Atty. Ortega stated that he did not purchase any
guns for the USANT security guards.

Atty. Ortega then confirmed that the incident between him and the
accused happened on November 10, 2008, after the accused rendered a
decision in the labor case.'^® Prior to November 10, 2008, he had never met
accused.'^' He stated that his purpose in going to the office of the accused was
to confront the latter.'^' He intended to file the Manifestation/Motion and to
personally bring to the attention of the accused the errors that he had
committed in the decision the latter had rendered.'^' Atty. Ortega admitted that
he was not satisfied with the way the accused arrived at his Decision.'^®
However, he clarified that while he was not in the habit of confronting the
person who made a decision against him or USANT, he made an exception to
the labor case in the present case.'^' In fact, he waited for the accused to arrive
at his office in order to confront him despite having articulated his comments
or objections to the Decision in the Manifestation/Motion.'^^

Atty. Ortega then drew a sketch'^^ of the office of accused. He narrated
that when he entered the main entrance of the building, he did not see
anybody.'^'' There were no guards posted along the main entrance and in the
hallway of the office so anybody could just freely go in and out of the office.'^^
Thus, he conceded that since there was no security guard at the entrance of
the building and in the hallway, nobody frisked him and Nufiez as they arrived
or entered the room of accused.'^® Atty. Ortega also stated that, after the
incident inside the room of the accused, nobody was present in the area when
the accused shouted that there was a gun.'^^ Neither was there anyone when
Atty. Ortega went out of the door.'^® y

/
TSN dated November 9, 2017, p. 52.
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Thereafter, Atty. Ortega relayed that he and Nufiez waited in the room
of Estadilia.'^' They had arrived after lunch but Atty. Ortega could not recall
how long they stayed.'''® He surmised that it took about 20 minutes from the
time he filed the Manifestation/Motion and the accused arrived at the office.''"

As regards the layout of the room of accused, Atty. Ortega testified that he
could not recall whether the partition in the office of the accused was for the
entire wall or had a yawning since it was his first time to visit said office.'''^

While waiting for the accused, Atty. Ortega confirmed that he discussed
the NLRC Rules of Procedure with Estailla.'''^ He likewise confirmed that it
was only when Estadilla introduced him that the accused learned who he
was.''"' Consequently, the alleged solicitation was made even if the accused
had not met Atty. Ortega previously.'''^ In fact, Atty. Ortega was wondering
why accused, after rendering the Decision, made a solicitation.'''®

After the incident occurred, Atty. Ortega testified that he was in Iriga
City and could not remember if he travelled to Manila from November 11 to
15,2008.''" He and his family rarely read the local newspapers, and were not
aware that an article was published after the November 10,2008 incident.'''®

Atty. Ortega then testified that he did not cause the solicitation to be
recorded in the police blotter of the nearest police station.''" Neither did he
file a criminal or administrative case against the accused.'^® The only time he
raised the incident was by way of the counter-affidavit to the criminal
complaint filed by the accused against him two to three months later.'^' It was
only through said counter-affidavit when Atty. Ortega alleged for the first time
the solicitation made by the accused.'®^ Thus, other than his testimony and the
affidavit of Nunez, he has no odier document to prove the solicitation
allegedly made by accused. Concededly, it was his word against the word
of the accused.'^''

Subsequently, Atty. Ortega stated that he was aware of the NLRC rules
on the period to appeal and how service should be done.'®® He also
acknowledged that a motion for reconsideration is a prohibited pleading. The
Labor Arbiter can no longer amend or revise his decision.'®® It is the NLRC

/TSN dated November 9. 2017, pp. 44-45.
'«/<f at 45-46.
"'/<Z at 67-68.

Id M 46.

"'Wat 63-64.
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which decides whether to revoke, amend, or modify the Labor Arbiter's
decision.'^' Thus, Atty. Ortega conceded that at the time of the incident, the
accused no longer had any power to amend by himself the decision he had just
rendered against USANT.'^® In addition, Atty. Ortega stated that he was not
aware that under the 2005 Revised Rules of Procedure of the NLRC,
corruption or graft committed by the Labor Arbiter was a ground for appeal.

Atty. Ortega then testified that the Memorandum on Appeal, including
the Verification and Certification of Non-Forum Shopping,'^® filed with the
NLRC 17 days after the incident was signed by him but prepared by their
lawyer.'®' In the pleading, he never mentioned the November 10, 2008
incident since it was not relevant.'®^ At most, the memorandum included the
following statement:

By way of this Appeal, respondents-appellants respectfully submit
that in arriving at the decision subject of this Appeal, the Honorable Labor
Arbiter acted with grave abuse of discretion and committed serious errors
in the finding of facts which, if not corrected, would cause grave and
irreparable damage and injury to respondents-appellants.'®^

In addition, Atty. Ortega testified that he did not file a motion for
inhibition; the accused voluntarily inhibited himself on November 13,
2008.'®^ Furthermore, the appeal before the NLRC was favorably decided
on.'®® However, Atty. Ortega could not recall whether the case was appealed
to the Court of Appeals or the Supreme Court.'®® Meanwhile, insofar as the
direct assault case was concerned, he could not remember when he received a
copy of the decision of the Office of the City Prosecutor in Naga dismissing
the same.'®'

On the other hand, on cross examination, Nufiez stated that he had been
connected with US ANT since 1995.'®^ He supervises 32 USANT security
guards who are direct employees of USANT and who do not cany a gun in
the performance of their duties.'®' He elaborated that his experience in law
enforcement was limited to the security management seminar Atty. Ortega
sent him to in Vigan, Ilocos Sur."® He likewise stated that he did not have
training in handling a gun and has never handled a gun in the course of being
a chief security.'" Finally, he stated that, in the course of his employment as

TSN dated November 9. 2017, p. 74.
'«/<iat75.
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a security officer, he has never seen Atty. Ortega bringing a gun.172

As regards the November 10, 2008 incident, Nufiez confirmed that it
was the first time he met the accused and Estadilla.''^ He also confirmed that
nobody fiisked him and Atty. Ortega fi*om the time they entered the building
until the time they entered the room of the accused.'^'* Similarly, nobody
frisked them from the time they left the office of the accused until the time
they left the building. He never saw a security guard.

Insofar as the alleged solicitation was concerned, Nunez testified that
after he closed the door, he distinctly heard the accused say the word "fix" as
the accused was giving the piece of paper to Atty. Ortega. From the time
Nunez closed the door and went back to his seat, there was no other aigument
between the accused and Atty. Ortega.'^® The argument on the merits of the
case occurred after the accused handed Atty. Ortega the piece of paper."'

Nunez then stated that he heard the accused say "may badil, may badiV
while he and Atty. Ortega were walking out of the office of accused, at the
passage going to the lobby.'®' However, he did not know if the accused was
referring to him and Atty. Ortega when the accused uttered his words.'®'
Neither did he turn around to confirm it was indeed the accused who uttered

the words referring to him and Atty. Ortega because the discussion was
between the accused and Atty. Ortega; he was not sure that the accused was
referring to Atty. Ortega.'®^ It was only subsequently, through the direct
assault case, that he learned that the accused was charging Atty. Ortega and
him of pointing a gun at the accused during the same incident. '®®

Further, Nunez testified that as he and Atty. Ortega were on their way
back to Iriga after the incident occurred, it did not occur to either of them to
have the alleged fixing offer recorded in the police blotter in either the Naga
or Iriga police stations.'®'' Neither was the incident reported before a barangay
official.'®® His Counter Affidavit likewise did not mention the allegation that
the accused offered to fix the case.'®® The allegation only surfaced in his
Rejoinder Affidavit in April 2009.'®^

On re-direct examination, Nufiez testified that while nobody was in the
passageway, the employees working in the work area at the end of the
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passageway continued doing their normal activities in the office and did not
do anything when the accused shouted "may badil, may badil^^^^

On re-cross examination, Nunez clarified that while he never tumed

around at the statement of accused, he saw in his peripheral vision that
Estadilla was still working in her office as they passed by her office,

Next, the testimony of Danilo T. Andes, former driver of USANT,
was dispensed with as it was partly subjected to the following stipulations:

1. He was the driver of Atty. Ortega, the President of USANT;

2. He was not present in the office of the accused when the incident
happened; and

3. He will be able to identify his Counter-Affidavit"' in the direct
assault case."^

Subsequently, Virgilio N. Orpiada,"^ Assistant Provincial Prosecutor
("APP") for the Province of Albay, testified that he has been a'prosecutor at
the Office of the Provincial Prosecutor of the Province ofAlbay since 2007."''
As prosecutor, some of his duties and responsibilities included: (a) conducting
preliminary investigations and inquest proceedings; (b) prosecuting criminal
cases in court; and (c) administering oaths.

Sometime in April 2009, APP Orpiada recalled administering the oath
of Magdalena S. Lim as regards her Rejoinder Affidavit"® dated April 14,
2009."^

On cross examination, APP Orpiada testified that he was not the
prosecutor handling the direct assault case."^ Prosecutors entertained and
provided services to walk-in clients whenever such clients arrived at their
office."^ They were not prohibited from administering oaths to affidavits
presented to them by affiants.^®® In the case of Lim, APP Orpiada stated that
he was the Officer of the Day during that time, and entertained her in such
capacity.^®' He did not ask Lim's purpose for having him administer the oath
to her Rejoinder Affidavit.^®^ He was also not aware that the Rejoinder

'8* TSN dated January 22. 2018, p. 69.
'S'/fill at 71-75.
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Affidavit was in relation to a case filed in the Office of the Prosecutor of Na^a
City.^®^ Nevertheless, he admitted that the afhdavit was not connected with
any pending case in the Office of the Provincial Prosecutor of Albay.^®^
However, it did not occur to him to ask Lim to have the affidavit subscribed
at the Office of the Prosecutor of Naga City where the direct assault case was
pending.^®^ He also did not conduct a clarificatory hearing in relation to the
direct assault case.^®®

Thereafter, Jose C. Del Valle, Jr.,^®' Officer-in-Charge (Executive
Labor Arbiter) of the NLRC Regional Arbitration Branch No. V, Naga City,
testified that he has been an Executive Labor Arbiter since September 2007.^®®
As Executive Labor Arbiter, he performs administrative flmctions in
supervising the operations of the regional and sub-regional arbitration
branches within his jurisdiction.^®' He was designated as Labor Arbiter at the
NLRC Regional Arbitration Branch No. V in Naga City since December
2008.^'® As Labor Arbiter of the NLRC Regional Arbitration Branch No. V in
Naga City, he hears and decides cases pending before the office, and complies
with subpoenas and legal processes.^" As regards the present case, Del Valle
testified that he received a subpoena directing him to submit certified true
copies of the documents pertaining to the labor case fQed by the former
employees of USANT against USANT and Atty. Ortega.^'^ He further stated
that Estadilla endorsed the records of the labor case to the NLRC.^'^

On cross examination, Del Valle testified that when he was assigned in
Naga City, he still held the position of Executive Labor Arbiter of Regional
Arbitration Branch No. V or the whole Bicol Region.^''* As Executive Labor
Arbiter, he was the superior of the accused insofar as supervisory or
administrative matters were concemed.^'^ From the time the accused reported
the incident sometime in November 2008, NLRC Chairman Nograles
assigned Del Valle to Naga City while the accused was transferred to Legazpi
City where the latter has been since November 2008.^'® In support of the
transfer of the accused from Naga to Legazpi, Del Valle identified DOLE
Administrative Order No. 12-04 (Series of 2008)^'^ issued by the NLRC
Chairman.^'®

Insofar as the incident of the accused is concerned, Del Valle averred

^ TSN dated March 6. 2018, pp. 14, 16.
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15-17,21.
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that he conducted his own investigation on the matter after he heard firom the
accused that Atty. Ortega, who was one of the respondents in the cases the
accused, handled, together with Atty. Ortega's bodyguard, attacked the
accused physically inside the latter's office.^'® Del Vdle then reported the
incident to the NLRC Chairman.^^® From then on, Del Valle was reassigned to
the office of the Naga City Labor Arbiter.^^^

Del Valle admitted that his investigation into the matter was limited to
asking his co-workers inside the Sub-Regional Arbitration Branch what really
happened.^^^ His co-workers informed him that sometime in November 2008,
Atty. Ortega, with his bodyguard, went inside the room of the accused and
locked the room or closed the door; and jthat the accused went out of the room
and asked Estadilla to call the police.^^^

Insofar as the alleged solicitation, Del Valle stated that the accused
informed him of Atty. Ortega's allegation sometime after the incident.^^'* The
accused told Del Valle that the criminal complaint filed against him by Atty.
Ortega was referred by the Prosecution Office of Naga City to the Office of
the Ombudsman because the case involved graft and corruption.^^^

Del Valle thereafter revealed that on December 5, 2008, he, together
with the other officials of the DOLE Region V, prepared a Joint
Manifestation^^® requesting security measures for all DOLE officials in the
offices in Legazpi and in the whole Region V.^^^ The incident involving the
accused triggered the request for security guards.^^® However, Del Valle could
not confirm whether he knew of the accusation against the accused for
solicitation at the time the Joint Manifestation was issued.^^' The Joint
Manifestation read:

We, the heads of the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE)
Region V, and its attached agencies jointly manifest our position to the
untoward incident last November 10, 2008 on the ATTACK UPON THE
PERSON OF LABOR ARBITER JESUS ORLANDO QUiflONES OF
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS COMMISSION, SUB-REGIONAL
ARBITRATION BRANCH - NAGA CITY.^^o

Del Valle then confirmed that in November 2008, there was no security
guard assigned in the building of the Labor Arbiter of Naga City.^^' Presently,

TSN dated March 6, 2018, p. 34.
^Id ^
22'Wat 34-35. 7
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however, a security guard has been assigned to the ofFice.^^^

On re-direct examination, Del Valle testified that the co-signatories to
the Joint Manifestation were presumably unaware of the incident between the
accused and Atty. Ortega as they were in their respective offices.^^

Genebeth C. De Secretary at the Office of the President of
USANT, and Emily H. Orias,^^^ retired Postman I firom the Philippine Postal
Corporation, were likewise called to testify. However, the defense objected to
their presentation on the ground of irrelevance, which the Court sustained.^^^
Nevertheless, the prosecution tendered the excluded evidence, which was
noted by the Court.^^'

TSN dated March 6, 2018, p. 44.
at 49-50.
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pp. 174-182).
^''Records, Vol. 3, Minutes of the Session, p. 191; Records, Vol. 3, Order, pp. 194-196; TSN dated January
23,2018, pp. 9-34; Records, Vol. 3, Minutes of the Session, p. 197; Records, Vol. 3, Order, pp. 199-200; TSN
dated January 23, 2018, pp. 21-22; TSN dated January 25, 2018, pp. 1-11. The Judicial Affidavit was
withdrawn during the January 23, 2018 hearing {see Records, Vol. 3, Judicial Affidavit ofEmily H. Orias,
pp. 174-182).
With regard to De Lima, the prosecution proffered that had she been allowed to testify, she would have
alleged that she was the Secretary at the Office of the President of USANT, the President being Atty. Ortega;
that she had been the secretary at said office since 2004; that her duties include mailing documents for Atty.
Ortega and maintaining and safekeeping file copies of documents which she mails for Atty. Ortega; and that
on June 30,2008, she went to the Philippine Postal Corporation at USANT to send through registered mail
the following documents;
1. Original copy of Position Paper with respect to complainant Hazel Lobetania in NLRC Case No.
SCRAB-V-04-00060-08 contained in an envelope addressed to the NLRC Sub-Regional Arbitration Branch
No. 5, Ground Floor DOLE Building Hall, City Hall Compound, Naga City [Exhibit LL, USANT Position
Paper for Lobetania; Exhibit LL-4, Registry Return Receipt No. 144. As stated, the Court did not admit the
aforementioned documents];
2. Original copy of Position Paper with respect to complainant Hazel Lobetania, also with respect to
the same case contained in an envelope addressed to the law firm of Legacion and Escueta-Legacion in Naga
City [Exhibit LL, USANT Position Paper for Lobetania; Exhibit LL-3, Registry Return Receipt No. 143. As
stated the Court did not admit the aforementioned documents.];
3. Original copy of Position Paper with respect' to complainants Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and
Velasco in the same labor case, contained in an envelope addressed to the NLRC ohhe same address [Exhibit
MM, USANT Position Paper for Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and Velasco; Exhibit MM-4, Registry Return
Receipt No. 146. As stated, the Court did not admit the aforementioned documents.]; and
4. Original copy of Position Paper with respect to complainants Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and
Velasco in the same labor case, contained in an envelope addressed to the law firm of Legacion and Escueta-
Legacion in Naga City [Exhibit MM, USANT Position Paper for Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and Velasco;
Exhibit MM-3, Registry Return Receipt No. 145. As stated, the Court did not admit the aforementioned
documents. Records, Vol. 3, Order, pp. 194-195. Records, Vol. 3, Minutes of the Session, p. 191; Records,
Vol. 3, Order, pp. 194-196; TSN dated January 23,2018, pp. 9-34.].
The prosecution further proffered that after the same were sent by De Lima through registered mail, she
retained file copies thereof in the records of the office ofAtty. Ortega to which she attached the registry return
cards [Records, Vol. 3, Minutes of the Session, p. 191; Records, Vol. 3, Order, pp. 194-196; TSN datedJanuary
25, 20/5, pp. 9-34.].
With regard to Orias, the prosecution proffered that had she been allowed to testify, she would have alleged
that she was a Postman I assigned at the Extension Office of the Philippine Postal Corporation at USANT on
June 30,2008; and that she would identify Registry Matter Nos. 143 [Exhibit HH, Registry Return Receipt
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Following the conclusion of the testimonies of its witnesses, the
prosecution formally offered the following documentary exhibits on May 31,
2018:238

KGifiit IXracnptibnp'. ■ . ■ r ^
A Counter Affidavit with Counter Complaint of Santiago D. Ortega, Jr. dated March 9,

2009

B Counter-Affidavit of Norberto E. Nufiez dated March 9,2009

C Counter-Affidavit of Danilo T. Andes dated March 9,2009

D Rejoinder Affidavit of Santiago D. Ortega, Jr. dated April 14,2009

£ Rejoinder Affidavit of Magdalena S. Urn dated April 14,2009

F Rejoinder Affidavit of Norberto E. Nufiez dated April 14,2009

F-1 Sketch prepared by Norberto E. Nufiez

1-2 Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated October 1,2008
1-3 Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated October 1,2008

1-4 Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated October 1,2008

1-5 Position Paper of USANT in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 with respect to
complainant Hazel A. Lobetania dated June 30,2008

1-6 Position Paper of USANT in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 with respect to
complainants Bance, Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and Velasco dated June 30,2008

1-7 Manifestation/Motion of USANT in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated

November 10, 2008

1-8 Order of QIC/Labor Arbiter Quifiones in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated
June 10,2008

J-1 % sheet of pad paper on which there appears on the first space the original handwritten
words "Atty. Adan Botor;" on the third space the words "To Handle the appeal;" on the
fifth space the capital letters "L" and "P," and on the sixth space the acronym "NLRC"

K-1 PSA-issued Certificate of Death of Magdalena Senson Lim with Registiy No. 2016-
291

L Pamphlet entitled "The 2005 Revised Rules of Procedure of the National Labor
Relations Commission"

M Complaint of Eriinda T. Buquid against USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.
docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08

N Complaint of Susan M. Bance against USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.
docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08

O Complaint of Nancy M. Aguirre against USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.
docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08

P Complaint of Jean 0. Velasco against USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.
docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08

Q Complaint of Lourdes M. Espalmado against USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega,
Jr. docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08

R Complaint of Arlene C. Dimaiwat against USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.
docketed as NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08

S Summons to USANT and/or Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., San Miguel, Iriga City in
NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated April 8,2008

T Formal Entiy of Appearance with Motion to Amend Complaint and to Re-
Docket/Separate Case of complainant Hazel A. Lobetania in NLRC Case No. SRAB
V-04-00050-08 dated May 8, 2008 with attached Amended Complaint dated May 6,
2008

No. 143], 144 [Exhibit II, Registry Return Receipt No. 144], 145 [Exhibit JJ, Registry Return Receipt No.
145], and 146 [Exhibit KK, Registry Return Receipt No. 146. Records, Ko/. 3, Minutes ofthe Session, p. 197;
Records, Vol. 3, Order, pp. 199-200; TSN dated January 23, 2018, pp. 21-22; TSN dated January 25, 2018,
pp. 1-11. The Judicial Affidavit was withdrawn during the January 23, 2018 hearing (see Records, Vol. 3,
Judicial Affidavit of Emily H. Orias, pp. 174-182).].

Records, Vol. 3, Formal Offer of Documentary Evidence, pp. 300-327. f
?
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u Formal Entry ofAppearance with Motion to Amend Complaint of complainants Bance,
Aguirre, Dimaiwat, and Velasco in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated May
8,2008 with attached Amended Complaints of Bance, Dimaiwat, Velasco, and Aguirre

V Summons to Atty. Santiago D. Ortega, Jr., USANT, San Miguel, Iriga City dated April
23,2008

w Decision in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated October 1,2008

AA Memorandum on Appeal in NLRC Sub-RAB-04-00050-08 dated November 24, 2008

BB Decision of the NLRC Quezon City dated September 30,2009

CC Resolution of NLRC Quezon City in NCR LAC No. 12-003998-08/NLRC Case No.
SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated April 8,2010

DD Entry of Judgment of NLRC Quezon City in NLRC NCR LAC No. 12-003998-08
(D/NLRC Case No. SRAB-04-00050-08 dated October 13,2010

EE Order in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated November 13, 2008

FF Joint Resolution in NPS-INV-V-05-INV-09A-00373 (For: Direct Assault) and NPS-
INV-V-05-INV-09A-00373 (For: Bribery) dated December 28,2009

GG Resolution of the Office of the Ombudsman dated March 7,2013

'  -r -/■ ; ■
I JJ
0EK

NN-10 Order in NLRC Case No. SRAB V-04-00050-08 dated November 13,2008

NN-15 P' Indorsement of the First Division of the NLRC Quezon City forwarding to Acting
Executive Labor Arbiter Jose C. Del Valle, Jr. the entire case records of SRAB V-04-
00050-08/NCR LAC No. 12-003998-08(1) dated October 22,2010

NN-18 Order issued by Labor Arbiter Quinones in Case No. 05-00050-08 dated December 28,
2012

NN-19 Order issued by Executive Labor Arbiter Del Valle in NLRC Case No. SRAB-V-04-
00050-08 dated January 9,2013

PP Sketch prepared by Santiago D. Ortega, Jr.

The accused filed his Objection and/or Comment (Re: Prosecution's
Formal Offer of Documentary Evidence)^^'^ on June 27,2018. In its Resolution
dated July 5, 2018, the Court admitted Exhibits "E" to "F," "I" to "W,"
"AA" to "GG," "NN-10," "NN-15," "NN-18" and "NN-19," and "PP."
However, the Court excluded Exhibits "HH," "H," "JJ," "KK," "LL" to "LL-
4," "MM" to "MM-4," and "NN-11."

The accused filed a Motion for Leave to File Demurrer to Evidence^^^
on July 16,2018. The prosecution filed its Comment/Opposition (On accused'
Motion for Leave to File Demurrer to Evidencef^^ on August 1, 2018. In its
Resolution dated August 10, 2018,^"^^ the Court denied the Motion of the
accused. Hence, the accused presented evidence in his defense.

i
Records, Vol. 4, Objection and/or Comment (Re: Prosecution's Formal Offer of Documentary Evidence),

pp. 25-42.
Id. at 44-47, Resolution. y
Id at 50-52, Motion for Leave to File Demurrer to Evidence. '
Id. at 56-61, Comment/Opposition (On accused' Motion for Leave to File Demurrer to Evidence).
Id. at 63-67, Resolution.
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Accused Jesus Orlando M. Quinones^'*^ himself took the witness
stand. He testified that he was a Labor Arbiter of the NLRC Sub-Regional
Arbitration Branch No. V in Naga City from 1999 until December 2008.^'*^
He revealed that the sole NLRC Office in Naga City was located within the
City Hall compoimd of Naga City.^'*^ The police station nearest his office was
about 1.5 kilometers away, while the security office inside the City Hall
compound was about 20 meters away from his office.^'*'

To picture the layout of his office, the accused stated that the door of
his room was around 10 feet away from the door of the NLRC office.^^® On
the other hand, the door of the NLRC office was six feet away from the main
door of the building.^'*^ The area of his office was around 25 to 30 square
meters, and contained the main desk which had a width of around 2.5 feet, a
computer, two chairs, a small sofa, and a small table.^^^ Behind the seat of the
accused was a concrete wall.^' There was only one door inside the room and
the divisions were made of double plywood.^^^ When presented with Atty.
Ortega's sketch,^^^ the accused said that the same was inaccurate because
there was no open area.^^'* The accused then drew a separate sketch^^^ of his
office.^^® Thereafter, he averred that no security guard was posted either inside
the DOLE Building or inside the NLRC Office.^^^ In addition, nobody was
posted at the entrance of the City Hall compound, which was a big compound
with several streets.^^®

On November 10,2008, the accused stated that he arrived in his office
around 2:30pm.^^^ Estadilla informed him that a certain Atty. Ortega was
looking for him and had just left the office when he arrived.^®® He informed
Estadilla that he did not know Atty. Ortega and proceeded to enter his office.^®^
Estadilla, however, appeared in his office.^^^ TTiis time, she was accompanied
by Atty. Ortega and his companion.^®^ Estadilla introduced the accused to Atty.

1

^ Records, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 72; Records. Vol. 4, Order, p. 74; TSN dated August 29,2018,
pp. 1-97; Records, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 82; Records, Vol. 4, Order, p. 84; TSN dated October
/0,20/S,pp. 1-50.

TSN ̂ted August 29,2018, p. 7.
^IdatS.

"V</.at8-9.
2«/</.at55.

2»/iiatI0,12,16-17. V
TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 12.

Exhibit PP, Sketch of Atty. Ortega.
xSff dated August 29,2018, p. 13.

Exhibit 20, Sketch of accused
TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 13-18.

2^Vrf.atl9,32-34.
Id. at 34.

at 18-19.

at 18-21.

»'/d: at 20-21.
^ TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 21-22.
^ TSN dated Aupist 29,2018, pp. 21-23.
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Ortega who seemed angry or disturbed?®'* Atty. Ortega stood in front of the
accused while Atty. Ortega's companion stood behind him.^®® Estadilla then
left the office of the accused after making the introductions.^®®

It was then that Atty. Ortega's companion closed the door, locked it,
and stood before it.^®^ The accused remained seated at his table minding his
computer when Atty. Ortega suddenly pulled out a gun and shouted e3q>letives
with a threatening voice regarding the decision of the accused in the labor case
being wrong.^®® Atty. Ortega took out a pistol and held it with both hands.^®^
He then cocked the gun and aimed it at the accused while shouting, ̂^putang
ina mo, walang hiya ka, hindi tama iyong desisyon The accused told
Atly. Ortega to relax but Atty. Ortega kept on muttering expletives and walked
to his right side, held the back of his head, and pressed the gun to his right
temple.^^* All the while, Atty. Ortega kept on saying that the accused was
wrong because of the Decision.^'^ In the meantime, Atty. Ortega's companion
remained standing in front of the door.^'^ The accused faked illness and fell
down from his chair on his left side thinking it would break Atty. Ortega's
momentum.^''* He then heard Atty. Ortega's companion say in the local
dialect, ̂^Baka inatake na, sir."^'® It was then that Atty. Ortega kicked his feet,
said that the accused was just bluffing, and ordered the accused to get up."®
The accused slowly stood up and saw a chance to seize Atty. Ortega's gun."^
They grappled over the gun as the accused called the attention of Estadilla by
saying "May badil, may badiir ("There's a gun.")."® Atty. Ortega's
companion lunged forward, and Atty. Ortega was able to hand him the gun."®
The accused then frantically went out of the room to save his life.^®®

Outside the room, the accused looked for Estadilla and directed her to
call the attention of the authorities.^®' He saw Atty. Ortega's companion leave
his room, followed by Atty. Ortega."^ Estadilla became frantic and nervous
as she kept telling the other personnel in the office to call the authorities.^®®
He saw Atty. Ortega and his companion hurriedly walk to their car which was
waiting outside the building.^®" The accused followed them and tried to take

^ Mat 22,27-28.
^ Mat 23-24.

^ Mat 25.

2" Mat 26-27.

M at 24,28-29,31,34,38-39.
TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 31-32.

2™ Mat 31.

"'Mat 36-37,39-44.
272 Mat 37.
272 Id at 37-38.

27^ Mat 44-45.
275 TSN dated August 29.2018, pp. 45-47.
276 m at 47-48.

277 Mat 48.

278 Mat 48-51.
279 Mat 49.

28° Mat 51.
28' TSN dated August 29, 2018, p. 52.
287 Mat 52-53.
282 M at 53-54.

286 TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 54-55.

1
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some pictures on his cellular phone as evidence.^'^ The authorities from the
City Hall arrived a while after Atty. Ortega and his companion left.^'®

The accused then went to the police station to have the incident
recorded in the police blotter.^®' He also went to the Naga City Hospital to
have a medical check-up since he was not feeling well.^*® The hospital issued
a Medical Certificate^®'.^^®

Following the incident, the different department heads of DOLE issued
a Joint Manifestation^^' condemning the attack on accused?'^ An article
regarding the incident was likewise published in the local newspaper, Bicol
Mail.^'^

As far as handling the labor case was concerned, the accused called the
main office of the NLRC.^^'' He was directed to submit an incident report.^^^
He, together with Estadilla, thereafter submitted their respective incident
reports.^'® He also issued orders inhibiting himself from the case.^®^ The first
inhibition order was issued on November 13, 2008^^' while the second one
was issued on December 28,2012^^.^°® Thereafter, the accused requested the
NLRC Chairman to transfer him to Legazpi City, which was only about 30
kilometers from his residence in Ligao.^®' On the way to Legazpi City, he
would not be passing by Iriga City where Atty. Ortega was.^®^ The request of
the accused was approved, and the NLRC Chairman issued DOLE
Administrative Order No. 12-04 (Series of 2008)^®^ transferring him to the
Legazpi office in December 2008.^®''

Thereafter, the accused filed a complaint for direct assault^®^ with the
City Prosecutor's. Office in Naga City against Atty. Ortega and his
companion.^®® He did not receive any decision on the (Erect assault case.^®^

»5Mat55.
at 53-56.

^ See Exhibit 3, Police Blotter; Exhibit 4, Addendum to Police Blotter. However, Exhibit 3 was not admitted
by the Court TSN dated August 29.2018, p. 56.
^TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 57.
^ Exhibit 5, Naga City Hospital Medical Certificate. However, Exhibit 5 was not admitted by the Court.
^ TSN dated August 29, 2018, p. 57.

Exhibit 7, Joint Manifestation. However, Exhibit 7 was not admitted by the Court.
^ TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 84-85.
^ Exhibit 6, Newspaper article in Bicol Mail. TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 85-86.

TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 58.
^'Id
2" Exhibit 2, Incident Report of Maria Elena L. Estadilla; Exhibit 18, Incident Report of Accused. However,
Exhibit 2 was not admitted by the Court. TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 58.
^ TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 59.
^ Exhibit NN-10, NLRC Order; Exhibit 9, NLRC Order.

Exhibit NN-18, NLRC Order; Exhibit 17, NLRC Order.
TSN dated August 29, 2018, pp. 60-61.

30' at 61,63.
303 Wat 61.
303 Exhibit 8, DOLE Administrative Order No. 12-04 (Series of2008).
3<M TSN dated August 29,2018, pp. 64,70.
303 Exhibit 14, Criminal Complaint of Accused; Exhibit 14-A, Sworn Statement of Estadilla; iExA/W/ 14-B,
Sworn Statement of Accused; Exhibit IS, Reply Affidavit of Accused. However, Exhibit 14-A was not
admitted by the Court.
300 TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 70.
303 Wat 71. t

f
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However, in 2014, he was charged with solicitation by the Office of the
Ombudsman.^®® It was then that he learned about the Joint Resolution^®® issued
by the City Prosecutor's Office wherein the direct assault case was dismissed
and Atty. Ortega had filed a counter affidavit charging hiin of extortion.^'® He
requested a copy of the Joint Resolution from the City Prosecutor's Office and
the Office of tihe Ombudsman in order that he may appeal the charge to the
Department of Justice?" However, the Office of the Ombudsman informed
him that the case was still ongoing and invoked confidentiality.^'^

Meanwhile, the accused stated that in January 2010, he received a letter
of transmittal informing him that the entire records of the case had been
forwarded from the City Prosecutor's Office to the Ombudsman.^However,
the letter did not state the results of his direct assault case.^'"' The accused
never followed up the direct assault case with the fiscal's office from the time
the same was filed in January 2009 until the time the accused learned about
the Joint Resolution in 2014.^'^

As regards the charge against him for solicitation, the accused testified
that the same was a make believe or trumped up charge because he had no
motive to ask for P2,000,000.00 as he had already rendered the Decision and
no longer had any power to change it.^'® He likewise did not know the NLRC
Commissioners in Manila who handled the appeals.^'^ He was merely a
provincial Labor Arbiter.^'® Besides, he stated Aat he did not know Atty.
Ortega.^ It was only during the attack that he met him.^^®

Insofar as the alleged handwritten note^^' presented by Atty. Ortega, the
accused stated that he did not write the same.^^^ He volunteered to replicate
the contents of the alleged handwritten note^^^ in open court.^^^ He stated that
he could not have written the alleged handwritten note because he was
attacked.^^ There was no conversation between him and Atty. Ortega except
the incident of assault^^®

On cross examination, the accused testified that he did not inquire with

308 yyr

Exhibit FF, Joint Resolution in NPS-INV-V-05-INV-09A-00373 (Fon Direct Assault) and NPS-INV-V-
05-INV-09A-00373 (For Bribeiy).

TSN dated August 29.2018, pp. 73-76.
See Exhibit 10, Letter to Ae Office of the Ombudsman; Exhibit II, Letter to the Office of the City

Prosecutor. TSN dated August 29,2018, p. 79.
See Exhibit 12, Letter of the Office of the Ombudsman. TSN dated August 29.2018, p. 82.
TSN dated August 29.2018, p. 80.

"^/rf.at81.
at 79-80.

Mat 87-88,92.
'"Mat 93-94.
"8 Mat 93.

TSN dated August 29.2018, p. 21.
Mat 87-88. /
Exhibit J-1, Handwritten Note.
TSN dated August 29.2018, pp. 88-89.
£i(/r/6/r 2/, Handwritten Note of Accused.

"8 See TSN dated August 29.2018, pp. 89-91.
^ TSN dated August 29.2018, p. 91.

TSN dated August 29.2018, p. 91.

f
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Estadilla why Atty. Ortega was looking for him.^" Neither was he informed
of Atty, Ortega's actuations earlier that day.^^* He stated that after Estadilla
introduced Atty. Ortega and left the room, Atty. Ortega's companion handed
him a gun.^^' Thereafter, while the accused and Atty. Ortega were grappling
for about 10 seconds, Atty. Ortega's companion was standing by the door
which was about 2.5 meters away.^^"

Presented with his Sworn Statement^'* before the Office of the. City
Prosecutor of Naga, the accused confirmed that the document did not mention
that he fell on the computer table on his left side.^^^

The accused then testified that when he went outside his room, there
were three people.^^^ On the other hand, in his Incident Report,^^'* he said that
a crowd was gathering because there was a commotion and there was a
hearing in the office.^^^

The accused confirmed that as Atty. Ortega was getting out of the
building, Atty. Ortega was shouting threats to kill accused, even when ffiere
were people gathering around.^^® In going out of the building, he stated that
Atty. Ortega was not using a cane to aid him in walking.^^^ Neither was Atty.
Ortega being assisted by his driver or companion.^^® Atty. Ortega was very
ambulant or stable by himself despite his advanced age.^^^

The accused then testified that the distance between Ligao City and
Naga City was around 80 to 90 kilometers by land, while the distance between
Ligao City and Legazpi City was around 25 kilometers.^''® He conceded that
travel time fi-om Ligao City to Legazpi City was actually more convenient for
him than travelling to Naga City.^'" While he could not recall if the NLRC
conducted an investigation on the incident, the transfer order was issued solely
on the basis of his request for transfer.^'*^

The accused then confirmed that he did not inquire on the status of his
direct assault case even when he received the transmittal letter which

forwarded the records of the Naga Office of the City Prosecutor to the
Ombudsman.^"^ He was only informed of the Joint Resolution when he was

1

TSfi dated October 10, 2018, pp. 5-6. \

Wat 7-9.

Wat 11-13.

Exhibit 14-A, Swom Statement of Estadilla; Exhibit 14-B, Swom Statement of Accused. However, Exhibit
14-A was not admitted by the Court.

TSN dated October 10,2018, pp. 9-11.
''»Watl3.

Exhibit 18, Incident Report
TSN dated October 10, 2018, pp. 13-14.
Wat 14-15.

^"Watl5. V
"®W /

Wat 15-16.

^Watl7.
TSN dated October 10, 2018, p. 17.
W at 15-18.

TSN dated October 10,2018, pp. 18-19.
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being charged with solicitation.^'"

In addition, the accused was made to copy the wordings of the
handwritten note in printed form.^'*^

On re-direct examination, the accused testified that he allowed Estadilla
to introduce Atty. Ortega since it was a labor court.^'^ He stated that after Atty.
Ortega's companion closed the door to the office of accused, he saw him hand
a gun to Atty. Ortega.^'*^ He confirmed that Atty. Ortega had pulled a .45 pistol
on him, and stated that he was familiar with guns.^'^ He likewise confirmed
that he had fallen on his left side.^^^ When he attempted to stand up after he
had pretended to faint, he grappled for the gun and tried to reach Atty. Ortega's
hand with the gun.^^° However, he was not able to hold Atty. Ortega's hand
with the gun as Atty. Ortega was standing right beside him.^^' Atty. Ortega
then looked at his companion who came forward, and handed to his
companion the gun.^^^ The accused was not able to take possession of die
gun.^^^

As regards the Administrative Order issued in favor of accused, the
accused confirmed that his reason for requesting a transfer to Legazpi City
was the direct assault incident with Atty. Ortega.^^'^

^\^th respect to the direct assault case filed by the accused, the accused
stated that while he did not conduct an official follow-up, he asked his
colleagues or lawyers connected with the City Prosecutor's Office to expedite
the case.^'^ He averred that he had not received any decision fi-om the City
Prosecutor of Naga about the direct assault case which he filed.^^^

On re-cross examination, the accused clarified that the follow-up he
conducted was made with colleagues fi:om the Regional State Prosecutor's
Office in Legazpi City.^^'

As regards the incident inside his room, the accused testified that he
was seated on his chair starting his computer when Atty. Ortega entered his
office.^^* He had no control whatsoever when Atty. Ortega's companion
locked the door.^^' Immediately after entering, Atty. Ortega already pointed

^ Wat 18.
Exhibit QQ, Handwritten Sketch Plan; Exhibit 22, Handwritten Sketch Plan. However, Exhibit QQ was

not offered by the prosecution. TSN dated October 10,2018, pp. 20-28.
^ TSN dated October 10.2018, pp. 30-31.
^Udat29.
Wat 29-30.

Id tit 30. *
''"Wat 32-34.
"'Wat 32,34-36. 7

TSN dated October 10.2018, pp. 31,33-34.
"'Wat 35-37.
'"Wat 38.
^"Id

^»ld

"'Wat 39-40.
"* TSN dated October 10.2018, pp. 43-45.
"»Wat41.

1
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the gun to his face.^®° Outside his room, the accused testified that he followed
Atty. Ortega and his companion as they left his ofiBce because he was trying
to take pictures of them even while he was trembling from the incident.^®'

Finally, the accused stated that Atty. Ortega was taller and bigger than
him, and was also sprightly since he played tennis.^^^

Subsequently, the testimony of Amalia L. Celine, Chief
Administrative OfiBcer, Administrative Division of the NLRC, Quezon
Avenue, was dispensed with as the parties stipulated on the authenticity of
DOLE Administrative Order No. 12-04 (Series of 2008)^^^ dated November
28,2008, which reassigned the accused from Naga City to Legazpi City.^^

Next, the Court allowed the presentation and marking of the
Compliance^^^ dated October 19, 2018 issued by Kristine F. Gamboa,^®®
Police Senior Inspector of the Firearms and Explosives Office ofthe PNP. The
parties stipulated on the fact of ownership and registration of at least three
firearms in the name of Atty. Ortega, but not the fact of loss thereof.^®^

Finally, the testimony of Juan Escandor, author of the article
regarding the incident published on Bicol Mail, was dispensed with as the
parties made the following stipulations:

1. The existence of the news article on Bicol Mail entitled "Labor

arbiter files charge vs USANT boss;"^®' and

2. Escandor is the author of the news article published on Bicol
Mail.^^®

Following the conclusion of the testimonies of its witnesses, the defense
formally offered the following documentary exhibits on February 15, 2019
and February 20,2019:^^' ^

1

at 41-42.

Id. at 42-43.

^ Wat 45-46.

^ Exhibit 8, DOLE Administrative Order No. 12-04 (Series of2008).
Records, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 98; Records, Vol. 4, OMer, pp. 100-101; TSN dated November

75.20/5, pp. 4-11.
^ Exhibit 23, PNP Firearms and Explosive Office Certification; Exhibit 23-A, PNP Firearms and Explosives
Office Certification.

Records, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 98; Records, Vol. 4, Order, pp. 100-101; TSN dated November
75,2075, pp. 12-16.

Record, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 98; Records, Vol. 4, Order, pp. 100-101; TSN dated November
75,2075, pp. 12-16.

Records, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 98; Records, Vol. 4, Order, pp. 100-101; TSN dated November
75,2075, pp. 17-19.

Exhibit 6, Newspaper article in Bicol Mail.
Records, Vol. 4, Minutes of the Session, p. 98; Records, Vol. 4, Order, pp. 100-101; TSN dated November

75, 2075, pp. 17-19.
Record, Vol. 4, Offer of Evidence, pp. 124-132; Records, Vol. 4, Erratum (Re: The accused Offer of

Evidence), pp. 202-203.
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Exhibit D^riptibii

1  . Decision of the accused in NLRC Sub-RAB-04-0000-08 dated October 1,2008

i  : :

■  j

llcldi^ iRej^ ]l4ibc^ A^itn^Oil iMaril Elbim L. Eitellillil dat^
^^ihbcslF li0»2008

4 Addendum to Police Blotter of the accused dated December 16,2008

6 Newspaper article in Bicol Mail entitled "Labor arbiter files charge vs. USANT boss"
dated November 13,2008

8 DOLE Administrative Order No. 12-04 (Series of2008)

9 Voluntary inhibition Order of the accused dated November 13,2008

10 Letter of the accused to the Office of the Ombudsman dated July 8,2014

10-A JRS Official Receipt No. 003570

10-B Registry Return Receipt from the Office of the Ombudsman

11 Letter of the accused to the Office of the City Prosecutor-Naga City dated September
12,2014

11-A JRS Official Receipt No. 004096

12 Letter of the Office of the Ombudsman dated August 26,2014

13 Memorandum on Appeal of USANT and Atty. Ortega dated November 24,2008

14 Criminal Complaint of the accused against Atty. Ortega, Nuhez, Andes, and Does for
Direct Assault dated January 27,2009

14-B Sworn Statement of the accused dated January 27,2009

15 Reply Aflfidavit of the accused dated March 25,2009

16 Proof or Return of Service of Decision dated October 1,2008

17 Inhibition Order of the accused dated December 28,2012

18 Incident Report of accused

19 Handwritten sketch plan

20 Handwritten sketch plan of accused

21 Handwritten note of accused

22 Handwritten note of accused

23 PNP Firearms and Explosives Office Certification dated October 19,2018

23-A PNP Firearms and Explosives Office Certification

24 Death Certificate of Estadilla on December 31,2018

The prosecution filed its Comment/Opposition^^^ on March 1,2019. In
Resolutions dated March 26, 2019"^ and May 8, 2019,^^'' the Court admitted
Exhibits "1," "4," "6," "8" to "14," "14-B," and "15" to "24." However, the
Court excluded Exhibits "2," "3," "5," "7," and "14-a." The defense tendered
its excluded evidence on June 17, 2019,^^^ which the Court noted in its
Resolution dated June 18,2019.^^^

Thereafter, parties filed their respective memoranda on June
2019.^^^ With the filing of the same, the case was deemed submitted
decision.

17,
for

/
Records, Vol. 4, Comment/Opposition, pp. 206-210. %

at 212-215, Resolution. /
Id. at 235-238, Resolution..
Id at 273-277, Tender of Excluded Evidence.
Id at 295, Resolution.
Records, Vol. 4, Memorandum, pp. 249-272; Records, Vol. 4, Memorandum, pp. 281-294.
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TfflS COURT'S RULING

Accused, as a labor arbiter, is a public officer entrusted to resolve labor
controversies.^^' In the exercise of his quasi-judicial powers, he is thus
expected to remain above board, as he is indubitably clothed with the power
to resolve labor and management disputes. When an allusion thus came that
he has solicited money in exchange for his help to reverse his own decision
during appeal, the charge immediately took a strong turn. For a labor arbiter
to volunteer the reversal of his own decision indeed tests public confidence
and faith in our system of government.

Section 7(d) of RANo. 6713 proscribes solicitation or acceptance of
gifts, as follows:

Section 7. Prohibited Acts and Transactions. - In addition to acts

and omissions of public officials and employees now prescribed in the
Constitution and existing laws, the following shall constitute prohibited acts
and transactions of any public official and employee and are hereby
declared to be unlawfiil:

XXX XXX XXX

(d) Solicitation or acceptance of gifts. - Public officials and
employees shall not solicit or accept, direcUy or indirectly, any gift, gratuity,
favor, entertainment, loan, or anything of monetary value from any person
in the course of their official duties or in connection with any operation
being regulated by, or any transaction which may be affected by the
functions of their office.

Accordingly, the elements for solicitation under Section 7(d) of RA No.
6713 are:

1. The offender is a public official or employee;

2. The offender solicits, directly or indirectly, any gift, gratuity,
favor, entertainment, loan, or anything of monetary value; and

3. The solicitation is made in the course of the offender's official

duties or in connection with any operation being regulated by, or any
transaction which may be affected by ffie functions of the offender's office.

In Martinez v. Villanueva^^^ the Supreme Court held that the
prohibition in Section 7(d) of RA No. 6713 is malum prohibitum; the
commission of solicitation already violates the law. According to the Supreme
Court:

Said prohibition in Section 7 (d) is ntalum prohibitum. It is the
commission of that act as defined by the law, and not the character or
effect thereof, that determines whether or not the provision has been
violated. Therefore, it is immaterial whether respondent has fully paid her

f See Lahm III v. Mc^or. A.C. No. 7430, Februaiy 15,2012,666 SCRA 1.
^ G.R. Nos. 169196 & 169198, July 6,2011,653 SCRA 556.

i
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loans since the law prohibits the mere act of soliciting a loan under the
circumstances provided in Section 7 (d) of R.A. No. 6713. Neither is undue
influence on respondent's part required to be proven as held by the CA.
Whether respondent used her position or authority as a CDA official is of
no consequence in the determination of her administrative liability. And
considering that respondent admitted having taken two loans from
CABMPCI, which is a cooperative whose operations are directly regulated
by respondent's ofBce, respondent was correctly meted the penalty of
suspension by the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon for violation of Section 7
(d). The CA committed reversible error when it granted respondent's
petition for review which should have been dismissed for lack of merit.'®®

Accused is a public official.

It is a stipulated fact, as dovetailed in the Pre-Trial Order dated October
25,2017'®' that accused was a Labor Arbiter of the National Labor Relations
Commission Sub-Regional Arbitration Branch No. V in Naga City.

The fact &at the accused is a public official is, therefore, not disputed.

While private complainant's charge
of solicitation was obscured by the
gun-toting accusation of the
accused, a close scrutiny of the
evidence points to the fact that a
solicitation was made.

A variance exists in the accounts of the private complainant and the
accused of what truly transpired in the afternoon of November 10,2008. Atty.
Ortega alleges that the accused tried to solicit P2,000,000.00 ftom him in
exchange for the latter's assistance in overturning his Decision on appeal
before the NLRC Quezon City. For his part, the accused claims that Atty.
Ortega held a gun against him.

The incident occurred in closed doors inside the office of the accused.

Nunez was the only witness who has seen and heard what happened inside,
but due to his employ at USANT where Atty. Ortega is the President, his
perception on the matter becomes necessarily jaimdiced in favor of the latter.
Ultimately, in testing the truth of their statements, the scale of justice has to
be weighed between Atty. Ortega's charge against the defense of the accused.

Specifically, Atty. Ortega's charge ran a simple story of solicitation. He
was asked the amount of P2,000,000.00 in exchange for the reversal of the
Labor Arbiter's Decision on appeal.

f
^ G.R. Nos. 169196 & 169198, July 6,2011,653 SCRA 556,573-574 (emphasis supplied). ^

Records, Vol. 3, Pre-Trial Cider, pp. 96-112. f * |
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In refuting this accusation, the accused raised the following defenses:

a. he was the one assaulted by Atty. Ortega through the use of a
firearm;

b. the handwritten note^®^ presented by Atty. Ortega where the name
of Atty. Adan Botor is printed was not his handwriting; and

c. denial, Le.y no solicitation occurred.

On which side the scale of justice should tip in favor of shall be
discussed, as follows:

A. As against the chaise of
solicitation, the gun toting
incident soon loses steam since

the same has been the subject of
an independent preliminary
investigation where the existence
of probable cause was not found.

Accused attempts to blur the charge of solicitation with his own story
of a gun toting incident. He places a vivid account of the details thereof, as
replete in his own version of the incident, and placates it with the **may badil"
story.

Whether the same is believable, it is soon found that it is no longer
within the province of this Court to give such version any credence. The
version has already been pre-empted by the preliminary investigation
conducted by the City Prosecution Office of Naga City which dismissed the
criminal charge of Direct Assault. In its Joint Resolution dated December 28,
2009, the City Prosecution Office found:

From the allegatioiis of the parties, it could be gleaned that they
presented different versions of the incident At the time when the subject
incidents occurred, only complainant Labor Arbiter Quifiones and
respondents Atty. Ortega, Jr. and Nufiez were inside the office ofthe former.
Naturally, co-respondent Nufiez will corroborate the allegations of
respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr. being his employer. On the other hand, the lone
witness of complainant, LAA Estadilla, did not actually see how the incident
happened. She only claimed that she heard complainant shouting for help
and heard commotion inside his office and declared that prior to the arriv^
of complainant, respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr. showed anger and resentment
because of the manner complainant decided the Bance case against him. It
is, therefore, the words of complainant as against the words of respondent
Atty. Ortega, Jr. Thus, to better arrive at a just and fair resolution, the
undersigned investigating officer would have to resort to collateral

Handwritten Note. '
Exhibit FF, Joint Resolution in NPS-INV-V-05-INV-09A-00373 (For: Direct Assault) and NPS-INV-V-

05-INV-09A-00373 (For: Bribery) (emphasis supplied).
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evidences and consider which version would inspire belief in accordance
with the ruling of the Supreme Court that "For evidence to be believed, it is
basic that it must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible witness, it
must be credible in itself such as the common experience and observation
of mankind can approve as probable under the circumstances["] [ ].

Complainant alleged that shortly after he settled inside his office,
LAAEstadilla informed him that respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr. was looking
for him. He told her that he does not know him and he started working on
the computer. Just by then, LAA Estadilla introduced to him respondent
Atty. Ortega, Jr. and co-respondent Norberto Nuiiez who were then standing
by the door, then once inside, respondent Nuiiez locked and stood guard on
the door while respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr. suddenly whipped out a pistol,
then pointed it on his face, cocked it, threatened to kill him and started
berating him, muttering expletives, telling him that he rendered a wrong
decision; that Atty. Ortega, Jr. also pressed hard the nozzle of the gun in
fix)nt of his right ear while holding his head with his left hand, ̂ th that
situation, complainant feigned loss of consciousness, fell down from the
chair where he was seated but respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr. still nudged and
kicked his feet, continued to berate him, muttered expletives and threats to
kill him; that when he had the chance to seize Atty. Ortega's Jr. hand holding
the gun, he shouted to LAA Estadilla for help; friat he was prevented fix}m
going out of his office hut it was just fortunate that he prevailed over
respondents Atty. Ortega, Jr. and Nunez after a scuffle; and Aat respondent
Atty. Ortega, Jr. even when he was leaving the NLRC Bldg., he was still
shouting, threatening to kill him. As a result of the incident, complainant
sustained "dent contusion with slight erythomateous lesion pre-auricular
area, right, and elevated blood pressure,["] per medical certificate. LAA
Estadilla in her sworn affidavit vouched the possibility that respondent Atty.
Ortega, Jr. was capable of doing the imputed crime because before the
arrival of complainant, respondent already manifested his disgust and anger.
He was questioning the manner complainant decided the Bance case.
However, evaluating entirely complainant's allegations, it seems that he
has poorly crafted his complaint for the following reasons:

First, if it is true as stated by LAA Estadilla that respondent Atty.
Ortega, Jr. manifested his aggressive behavior and anger and expressed
disgust when he talked with her (LAA Estadilla) - as he was questioning
the decision of complainant, making her read and answer point by point all
matters he raised in his Manifestation/Motion earlier filed, muttering
expletives - why did she not tell complainant of the unusual, uncalled for
and aggressive behavior of Atty. Ortega, Jr. to caution him and avoid danger
to his life considering the position he has? She could have forewarned
complainant, or would have made excuses or resorted to ways where her
immediate superior, the herein complainant, would not be left alone inside
his office with Atty. Ortega, Jr. and his companions. But what she did was
merely to introduce respondent Atty. Ortega then left complainant's room
indicating that there was nothing to cause apprehension, no cause for alarm
with respondent's presence.

Being a Labor Arbiter, whose main task is to adjudicate labor cases,
and a magistrate, complainant should have refrained from talking with Atty..
Ortega Jr., being a party to the case he decided, or if it was unavoidable, he
should have done it in the presence of LAA Estadilla, his assistant, or any
employee of his office, in order to avoid any suspicion or bias and maintain
his integrity. Likewise, if indeed he does not know respondent Atty. Ortega,
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Jr. it was unusual that he never asked LAA Estadilla the purpose why
respondent would like to see him. Complainant,' therefore, acted with
impropriety and indiscretion which is an act frowned upon, he being an
ofiScer performing a quasi-judicial function.

Second, it is an unnatural behavior of LAA Estadilla not^o call for
police assistance nor directed her co-employees to call for outside assistance
if indeed she heard the shouts of complainant that there was a gun poked at
him Q and heard commotion inside and could not open the door, knowing
that the life of complainant was in danger. NLRC office is [a] stone's throw
away from the City Hall and the Public Safety Office where there are always
policemen and traffic law enforcers around or she could have made a phone
call. Likewise, it is just perplexing that not one of the staff inside the l^RC
office made initiative to cdl for police assistance but still waited for the
order of complainant to call for police assistance.

Third, complainant's claim that respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr., while
leaving the NLRC office, continued shouting threatening to kill him, is
contradicted by the statement of his lone Avitness, LAA Estadilla, because

. what she heard was respondent shouting "Pakarayon mo an decision mo"
(you should decide properly);

Fourth, being a lawyer, complainant could have directed Mr. Lito
del Rosario, Chief of the Public Safety Office and the persons who
responded his call for assistance, to conduct hot pursuit operation knowing
fully well that respondents had just attacked and assaulted him; and

Fifth, the injury sustained by complainant could not be determined
with certainty that it was indeed caused when the gun was hardly pressed
by respondent Atty. Ortega, Jr. Complainant himself alleged that he fell
down from the chair to feign loss of consciousness and there was a scuffie
that ensues which could have probably caused such injury. [Emphasis supplied]

Verily, the City Prosecution Office found that no probable cause existed
insofar as the direct assault case filed by the accused was concerned. This
Court is thus loathe to disturb the public prosecutor's findings considering that
the public prosecutor has "broad discretion to determine
whether probable cause exists and to charge those whom he or she believes to
have committed the crime as defined by law."^*'*

If none was found at Ihis instance, as no criminal charge was filed
against Atty. Ortega, what authority would then give this Court the discretion
to appreciate a repeat of the gun-toting version of the accused? Certainly, it
will not resurrect a factual narration which found no probable cause in the
City Prosecution Office. To do so would run a substitution of function which
this Court is not wont to do.

This Court thus reaffirms the ruling that the investigating prosecutors
have the discretion not to prosecute a complaint when their investigations
show that there is insufficient evidence establish a prima facie case, asfollows: ^

People V. Court of Appeals, G.R. No. 12600S, January 21,1999,301 SCRA 475,483-484.
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We need only to stress that the determination
of probable cause during a preliminary investigation or reinvestigation is
recognized as an executive function exclusively of the prosecutor. An
investigating prosecutor is under-no obligation to file a criminal action
where he is not convinced that he has the quantum of evidence at hand
to support the averments. Prosecuting officers have equally the duty not
to prosecute when after investigation or reinvestigation ̂ ey are convinced
that the evidence adduced was not sufficient to establish a prima facie
case. Thus, the determination of the persons to be prosecuted rests primarily
with the prosecutor who is vested with discretion in the discharge of this
function.^®®

Accordingly, the counter-argument of the accused that it was him who
was assaulted by Atty. Ortega does not find any substantiation except for his
version of gim-toting that was already dismissed by the City Prosecution
Office of Naga City.

B. As against the charge of
solicitation where a handwritten

note (Exhibit lays as
prosecution's written testament
thereto, the contradiction of the
same by the accused through the
execution of the contents thereof

in his own handwriting in open
court (Exhibits **21" and **22") is
not in itself sufficient to debunk

the claim that such handwritten

note was his.

The prosecution presented a hand^vritten note (Exhibit "J-l")
containing the name of Atty. Adan Botor, the lawyer whom the accused
allegedly referred for the filing ofthe appeal in the labor case. There is positive
testimony at this instance, gauged fi'om the testimonies of Atty. Ortega and
Nunez, that it was the accused himself who wrote it.

To disprove that he indeed wrote the note, the accused succumbed to an
exhibition in open Court by re-writing the very contents of the handwritten
note, resulting in Exhibits "21" and "22." At this instance, accused was careful
not to allude to forgery; only that it was not him who wrote the handwritten
note.

In Domingo v. Domingo^^^ the Supreme Court discussed the ways of
proving the genuineness of a handwriting in this wise:

Under the Rules of Court, the genuineness of a handwriting may be

Dupasquier v. Court ofAppeals, G.R. Nos. 112089 & 112737, January 24, 2001, 350 SCRA 146, 153
(emphasis supplied).

G.R. No. 150897, April 11,2005,455 SCRA 230,236-237.

f
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proved by the following:

(1) A witness who actually saw the person writing the
instrument;

(2) A witness familiar with such handwriting and who can give
his opinion thereon, such opinion being an exception to the opinion rule;

(3) A comparison by the court ofthe questioned handwriting and
admitted genuine specimen thereof; and

(4) Expert evidence.

The law makes no preference, much less distinction among and
between the different means stated above in proving the handwriting of a
person. It is likewise clear from the foregoing that courts are not bdimd to
give probative value or evidentiary value to the opinions of handwriting
experts, as resort to handwriting experts is not mandatory.

The genuineness ofthe handwriting appearing in Exhibit"J-1" has been
testified to by Atty. Ortega himself, as it was apparently before him that such
handwritten note was written. Hence, proof that he was the one who actually
saw the person writing the instrument was satisfied at this instance.

To refute this testimony, all that the accused offered was his attempts to
re-write the contents of the handwritten note in open court. This, however,
fails to persuade. '

Under the close scrutiny of the Court and the prosecution panel, what
accused could have easily done was to deliberately change the strokes of his
writing style to suit his purpose. The Court cannot give much weight to this,
therefore, as the product of manipulation could not be discounted.

In fact, the accused was made to rewrite the contents of Exhibit "J-1"
twice, in cursive and in print, upon the prosecution's observation that Exhibit
"J-l" was executed in print but the initial replica of the note made by the
accused was in cursive, thus:

PROS. TAN:

Just one last point, your Honors, we noticed that Exh: "21" was
written by the accused in script

May we respectfully request, your Honor, the same copy as it is,
actually how it was written? Because there was a disparity, your
Honor, between one written in script and the other one in printed
form.

ATTY. DANAO:

That is the customary handwriting of the accused, your Honor.

PROS. TAN:

No, but it was during the direct examination that a copy of this

I
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exhibit was required.

CHAIRPERSON:

You refer to Exh."J-l"?

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

Which we compared?

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

For perusal is written in...

(INTERRUPTION)

PROS. TAN:

Printed form, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

When Atty. Danao asked Arbiter Quinones to write down the same
name of the lawyer written there, he wrote in script?

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

Now, you are asking the witness to copy?

PROS. TAN:

Exactiy, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

To write in printed form?

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

The name appearing in Exh. "J-l"...

(INTERRUPTION)

PROS. TAN:

y
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Actually, the entire exhibit, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

Which is Exh. "21"?

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor, but because what was ̂ ked to be copied is the
entire...

(INTERRUPTION)

ATTY. DANAO:

There is no basis for that, because the private complainant,...

(INTERRUPTION)

CHAIRPERSON:

But since you waived the right of the accused, because the Court
warned you before that, the point is, you were trying to impress upon
the Court that it was not accused Quifiones who wrote the name
appearing in Exh. "21".

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

Or Exh. "J-l". Now, just to prove your point. Pros. Tan wants the
accused to write it...

(INTERRUPTION)

ATTY. DANAO:

But, your Honor, the basis of the question then was, the private
complainant claimed that the witness allegedly wrote it, that the
same was written in his own penmanship.

CHAIRPERSON:

That's right.

ATTY. DANAO:

So, that was the penmanship of the witness. That is how he
customarily writes.

PROS. TAN:

The problem, your Honor,...

(INTERRUPTION)

ATTY. DANAO: i
7 ' I
\

$
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So, there is no basis now for the prosecution to ask how the accused
writes customarily, your Honor. Because we witnessed how the
witness customarily wrote by his handwriting in Exh. "21".

PROS. TAN:

But we are not requiring the accused to change his handwriting, your
Honor. We are merely requesting the accused to copy, as how it was
reflected in the exhibit shown to him.

AJTRESPESES:

His customary handwriting is in script?

ATTY. DANAO:

Yes, your Honor.

AJTRESPESES:

And the prosecution now wants to see how the witness writes in
script?

PROS. TAN:

In print, your Honor. Because the exhibit that was shown to him was
in print form.

AJTRESPESES:

Yes, but when he was asked to do that again, he wrote in script, not
in print form?

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

Now, the ground for your objection is not that it will subject the
accused to self-incrimination, it's just that it has no basis, correct?

ATTY. DANAO:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

But your objection is, he was not the one who wrote it?

ATTY. DANAO:

Yes, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

But that handwriting on Exh. "J-l", which was compared to Exh.
"21" is offering a script form, "J-l" with a printed form, compared
to a handwriting in script which is Exh. "21".

/■ t
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PROS. TAN:

That would be comparing apples to oranges, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

That's right.

PROS. TAN:

That would be oiu: basis, your Honor, if we compare apples to
apples.

CHAIRPERSON:

We have to allow, because you are not raising the question...

(INTERRUPTION)

ATTY. DANAO:

May we just ask them what the wordings would be, your Honor?

CHAIRPERSON:

Okay.

ATTY. DANAO:

May we ask that the handwriting on Exh. "21" be copied in script
form, your Honor?

Exh. "21 your Honor, was previously...

(INTERRUPTION)

PROS. TAN:

No, your Honor. What we are asking is ...

ATTY. DANAO:

Well, the prosecution is asking to copy how it was written. I am
asking the witness to write...

(INTERRUPTION)

CHAIRPERSON:

Not to copy, yes.

CHAIRPERSON:

In printed form.

PROS. TAN:

But the basis would be the exhibit which is written...

(INTERRUPTION)

^  I
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ATTY. DANAO:

But that is the same, your Honor.

AJTRESPESES:

It's the same.

ATTY. DANAO:

It's the same actually.

CHAIRPERSON:

Yes, anyway, probably, so as not to lead, because it is not to "to/Vor
[fit]" what appears on Exh. "J-1"...

ATTY. DANAO:

Yes, we submit your Honors.

CHAIRPERSON:

But to merely see how the accused will write in...

(INTERRUPTION)

PROS. TAN:

Script, your Honor.

CHAIRPERSON:

In printed form.

PROS. TAN:

Yes, your Honor.

AJTRESPESES:

Anyway, there would be the same wordings, Atty. Danao.

ATTY. DANAO:

Yes, we submit, your Honors.

AJ HIDALGO:

May be you can just write that below... so that we will not have
many exhibits.

AJTRESPESES:

What you are showing is a document which was previously marked
as Exhibit?

ATTY. DANAO:

Exh. "21", your Honor. ^
\
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PROS. TAN:

Ifthe Honorable Court would allow, your Honor, because they might
not offer our...

(INTERRUPTION)

ATTY. DANAO:

Anyway, the witness would just copy from...

AJTRESPESES:

Copy the wordings from Exh. "21", exactly the same in print form
(dieting the accused-wimess).

(ACCUSED-WITNESS COPYING FROM EXH. "21", AND WRITING
THE SAME IN PRINTED FORM)

AJ HIDALGO:

Please place the date today, just to reflect...

PROS. TAN:

Your Honor, may we move that the particular document be marked
as Exh. "QQ" for the prosecution?

ATTY. DANAO:

And also marked as Exh. "22" for the defense, your Honor.

XXX XXX xxx^®'

At this instance, the accused may have practically exposed himself to
self-incrimination by testing his own handwriting at his own bidding in open
court (Exhibits "21" and "22") as against what was written on Exhibit "J-1."

This may have been an effective channel to persuade the Court to resort
to a naked comparison and come up with an easy conclusion how the
handwritings would have differed. It would have been a lure for the accused
to fall into his own trap had he executed a handwriting similar to that of
Exhibit "J-1," and the defense would then have succumbed to the charge.

Instead, however, such handwriting demonstrations should be treated
with circumspect regard.

Whether Exhibits "21" and "22" should be compared to Exhibit "J-1"
should no longer matter, as the goal of disproving whether Exhibit "J-1" is the
handwriting of the accused greatly suffers from a tainted variable.

It is the controlled conditions the accused has tasked upon himself not
to mimic the handwriting found in Exhibit "J-1," which relegated Exhibits
"21" and "22" to much reservation. This Court is not ready to speculate that

TSN dated October 10.2018, pp. 20-28. f
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this handwriting stroke may be similar or dissimilar to that of Exhibit
The setting under which they were taken is not independent by themselves.

In the end, Exhibits "21" and "22" cannot be sustained as sufiBciently
persuasive to dislodge that Exhibit "J-1" was not written by the accused.

Oddly, the defense had from the outset alluded to seeking an expert
handwriting analysis to debunk the testimony that it was him who wrote
Exhibit "J-1 Trial progressed, however, but accused did not resort to this.

There is a* strong testimony, however, coming from the private
complainant himself that the accused has written Exhibit "J-1" in his presence.
This positively translated into the present chaige to which the accused offered
a defense of denial.

C. Essentially, what now remains as
the defense of accused is denial.

In the face of the prosecution's
positive identification, the
defense of denial crumbles.

Atty. Ortega's version of the events, as corroborated by Nunez, is
straightforward and plausible. Atty. Ortega went to the office of the accused
to discuss with him the erroneous Decision. Upon leaming of Atty. Ortega's
purpose in visiting him, the accused asked Nufiez to close the door. The
accused then offered to help Atty. Ortega get the Decision reversed for the
sum of P2,000,000.00. Atty. Ortega becomes outraged by the actuations of the
accused and decides to walk out of the letter's office.

On the other hand, the version of the accused, minus the gun-toting
incident, is plain and simple denial.

The Supreme Court has time and again ruled that denial is a weak
defense which cannot prevail over positive identifications by the
prosecution's witnesses.^®'

^ See TSN dated October 5.2017, pp. 55-59.
^ People V. £/ona, G.R. Nos. 146352-56, September 10,2002,388 SCRA 547; People v. Araneta, G.R. No.
137604, July 3,2000,335 SCRA 1; People v. Alagon, G.R. Nos. 126536-37, February 10,2000,325 SCRA
297; People v. Kulais, G.R. Nos. 100901-08, July 16,1998,292 SCRA 551; People v. Ondalok, G.R. Nos.
95682-83, May 27,1997,272 SCRA 631.
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In Huyssen v. Gutierrez^^ the Supreme Court held that a denial is
"purely self-serving" and ''with nil evidentiary value." Thus, in order for a
Court to believe a denial, there must be strong evidence of non-culpability.

Similarly, in Marcelo v. Bungubung^^^ the Supreme Court discussed
the nature and quality of evidence required for a denial to prevail over a
positive identification of a witness, in this wise:

In the absence of corroborative evidence, the Court would not be
prepared to accept the usual lame defense of denial over the straightforward
and positive declaration of a witness since denials constitute self-serving
negative evidence which cannot be accorded greater evidentiary weight
than the declaration of credible witnesses who testify on afGrmative matters.
Thus, in the case of contradictory declarations and statements, greater
weight is generally given to positive testimonies than to mere denials.

Stripped of its bells and whistles, the main defense of the accused is
that the solicitation incident did not occur during Atty. Ortega's visit to his
office. His bare denial, without strong corroborative evidence to the contrary,
will thus necessarily collapse in light of the positive testimony of Atty. Ortega
and Nufiez.

Here, the accused has already lost the chance to present Estadilla to
support his testimony in view of her untimely demise.^^^ None, therefore, can
be taken at this instance to corroborate the defense of denial presented by the
accused.

The solicitation of P2,000,000.00 by
the accused was made by way of an
assurance that he could have a

reversal of his own decision during
the appeal process. Hence, satisfying
the third element - that the

solicitation was made in the course

of the official duties or in connection

with any operation being regulated
by, or any transaction which may be
affected by the functions of the office
of the accused.

For a member of the Bar to charge another member of the Bar of
Solicitation is a scenario to seriously ponder. For a lawyer-businessman to
chaige a Labor Arbiter of Solicitation indeed overwhelms.

Atty. Ortega's narration of the events that transpired on November 10,
2008 was credible, clear, and consistent. His bearing and demeanor while

''» A.C. No. 6707, March 24,2006,485 SCRA 244.
G.R. No. 175201, April 23,2008,552 SCRA 589,613.Exhibit 24, Death Certificate of Estadilla. ^
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giving his testimony was straightforwaid and candid. The fact that Nunez
affirmed in all material respects the events that transpired strengthens the case
against accused. Also, the fact that Atty. Ortega nursed no ill motive against
the accused is palpable considering that Atty. Ortega himself conceded that
USANT has several labor cases pending before the NLRC;^'^ thus, he could
not risk antagonizing the accused by imputing on the latter solicitation had the
same not actually have happened.

On the other hand, it would appear that the accused took advantage of
the purported "errors" in his Decision to be able to solicit firom Atty. Ortega.
The accused rendered a decision against USANT and Atty. Ortega with factual
errors that could easily be verified and overturned on appeal - as indeed what
happened when NLRC Quezon City overturned the Decision of the
accused.^'^ In so doing, the NLRC Quezon City discounted the findings of the
accused on the employees' illegal dismissal and in fact ruled that, save for
Bance, the former employees of USANT had no basis to file a case for illegal
dismissal as they had voluntarily resigned; there was no basis for the award of
damages by the accused; USANT and Atty. Ortega's prayer to drop the letter's
wife as party-respondent was valid; and personal service on USANT and Atty.
Ortega was not a valid service of the Decision of the accused.^^^

When confi-onted by Atty. Ortega, the accused brazenly offered his
services in having said Decision reversed on appeal in exchange for a sum of
money despite the fact that this was the first time they met. As the tables were
tumed against him, Atty. Ortega was outraged and disgusted by the offer. To
cover his faux pas, the accused slyly took several steps, including the
following: (a) having the incident recorded in the police blotter;^"^ (b) securing
a medical certificate;^^' (c) having an article regarding the incident
published;^^' (d) rallying other DOLE ofiBcials to issue a Joint
Manifestation;^^ and (e) filing a direct assault case.^°^ A close inspection of
these evidence, however, shows that they were connected to the charge of
Direct Assault. To reiterate, the City Prosecution Office of Naga City already
dismissed the same for lack of probable cause.'*®'

Accused may have bewailed the fact that Atty. Ortega may have taken
time before he exposed the incident on the solicitation. No criminal nor
administrative charge was filed. The exposure appeared more as Atty.
Ortega's defense, as alleged in iiis Counter-Affidavit,'*®^ to the complaint for

TSN dated November 9.2017, p. 32.
Exhibit BB, NLRC Decision; Exhibit CC, NLRC Resolution; Exhibit DD, NLRC Entry of Judgment. See

Records, Vol. 3, Amended Order, pp. 142-144.
Exhibit BB, NLRC Decision; ̂hibit CC, NLRC Resolution.

396 Exhibit 3, Police Blotter; Ei^ibit 4, Addendum to Police Blotter. Exhibit 3 as not admitted by the Court.
Exhibit 5, Naga City Hospitai Medical Certificate. Exhibit 5 was not admitted by the Court.

396 Exhibit 6, Newspaper article in Bicol Mail.
Exhibit 7, Joint Manifestation. Exhibit 7 was not admitted by the Court
^ Exhibit 14, Criminal Complaint of accused.

Exhibit FF, Joint Resolution in NPS-INV-V-05-INV-09A-00373 (Fon Direct Assault) and NPS-INV-V-
05-INV-09A-00373 (For: Bribety); Records, VoL 3, Amended Order, pp. 142-144.
^ Exhibit A, Counter Affidavit with Counter Complaint

/%
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Direct Assault.

Such delayed reporting on the part of Atty. Ortega does not put a blight
to the positive testimony given.

As explained by Atty. Ortega, he was initially ready to bury the incident
were it not for the reactionary spectacle made by the accused. For the tables
to be tumed against the accused, therefore, is only what the evidence has set
against him.

Accused is thus found guilty of soliciting money from Atty. Ortega in
exchange for his assistance in having his Decision reversed on appeal, which
action was done in the course of his official duties as a Labor Arbiter, as the
appeal process will certainly have an effect on the decision rendered by the
accused.

Accordingly, all the elements for unlawful solicitation under Section
7(d) of RANo. 6713 have been met.

Section 11(a) of RANo. 6713 prescribes the penalty for a violation of
Section 7(d) in this wise:

Section . 11. Penalties. - (a) Any public official or employee,
regardless of whether or not he holds ofBce or employment in a casual,
temporary, holdover, permanent, or regular capacity, committing any
violation of this Act shall be punished with a fine not exceeding the
equivalent of six (6) months' s^ary or suspension not exceeding one (1)
year, or removal depending on the gravity of the offense after due notice
and hearing by the appropriate body or agency. If the violation is punishable
by a heavier penalty under another law, he shall be prosecuted under the
latter statute. Violations of Sections 7,8, or 9 of this Act shall be punishable
with imprisonment not exceeding five (5) years, or a fine not exceeding five
thousand pesos (Php5,000), or both, and, in the discretion of the court of
competent jurisdiction,_disqualification to hold public office.

WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered finding the accused,
Jesus Orlando M. Quinones, GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of a Violation
of Section 7(d) of Republic Act No. 6713. He is imposed the penalty of
IMPRISONMENT of TWO (2) YEARS and ONE (1) DAY, to pay a FINE
of FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P5,000.00), and to suffer perpetual

SO ORDERED.

I
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